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  PREFACE: PEELING BACK THE LAYERS




  What’s it all about?




  You may ask: why do we need another book on King Arthur? Aren’t there enough already?




  It’s the very fact that there are so many that makes this book necessary. There is such a profusion of material that it’s all become a little confusing, and anyone trying to

  understand the Arthurian world has problems knowing where to start and what it all means. Add to that books about the Arthurian legend, Merlin, Lancelot, Guenevere and the Holy Grail, and you have

  a library of books, articles and academic studies vast enough to daunt even the most dedicated enthusiast.




  In this book I will bring everything together – the facts, the theories, the legend – and try and make some sense of them all. I’ll even present a few theories of my own, and

  provide maps, family trees and a chronology. That way not only can you see how I arrive at my conclusions but it will allow you to draw your own.




  The book is divided into three main parts. The first covers the historical Arthur. It looks at the world in which Arthur lived (roughly between 400 and 600AD), and

  explores what evidence has survived to prove or disprove his existence. It also looks at the many theories that have been put forward to identify Arthur and sets them against the historical

  background in the hope that the real Arthur will stand out. You might think it ought to be straightforward. If Arthur existed, if he was as famous as he’s supposed to have been, whether under

  that name or another, then he’ll appear in the historical record, just like Alfred the Great or Canute or Macbeth, other great kings from a thousand years ago whose

  existence is easily provable and not in doubt and whose exploits have become as much a part of legend as Arthur’s. But it’s far from straightforward and there’s a lot of work

  needed to peel back the layers and reveal Arthur in all his glory.




  The original Arthur dates back to those Dark Ages in the fifth and sixth centuries when the people of Britain were fighting for their lives against invaders, famine, plague and civil war. No one

  had much time to keep written records, and those that may have been kept have not survived the centuries. The single sobering fact is that there is not one single piece of genuine historical

  evidence to support the existence of someone called King Arthur.




  Ironically, it is this lack of evidence that makes the search for the real Arthur so compelling, because there is a fair amount of circumstantial evidence to show that someone who was a great

  leader must have existed. That someone was the man who defeated the Saxons at the Battle of Badon so decisively that the Saxon invasion was held at bay for at least a generation. Whoever did that

  – and for simplicity’s sake I shall call him Arthur of Badon – had to exist because his victory at Badon is a certain historical fact.




  I believe that the original stories about Arthur are based on several historical people, at least three of whom were also called Arthur. Their lives, which only show dimly through the veils of

  history, soon became submerged into the oral tradition that created the Arthur of legend, a whole amalgam of historical and legendary characters spread across a wide period of history. That is one

  of the reasons why there are so many theories about the real Arthur and why he is so difficult to pin down.




  The second part of this book, therefore, takes us into the legend, the Matter of Britain as it’s become known. We follow the story of Arthur as it was created by the poets and bards

  through the Welsh and Breton tales, into the Norman world, culminating in Thomas Malory’s famous Morte d’Arthur. This section looks at each of the legends in turn and sifts the

  facts from the fiction. It will help us identify not just further aspects of King Arthur, but the world of the Round Table, of Merlin and of the Holy Grail. The Arthur of legend has been constantly

  recreated and reborn, a multiple personality composed of a myriad of historical Arthurs. This section retells his story, and those of his companions, allowing us to identify the

  originals.




  The final section looks at the modern interpretation of the Arthurian legend in both fiction and cinema. Although these works are pure fiction, many authors have brought their own interpretation

  to the legend, advancing theories every bit as intriguing as those of the historical scholar. The twentieth century passion for fantasy fiction has seen a remarkable growth in the number of books

  about the Arthurian world, from the pioneering works of T.H. White and Mary Stewart, to the blockbusters of Marion Zimmer Bradley, Bernard Cornwell and Rosalind Miles. This section includes a

  “Who’s Who” and a Gazetteer to the Arthurian world to provide you with a complete picture.




  Fifteen hundred years of legend is a lot to cover in one book, but before launching into the hunt we need to ponder for a moment the problems and pitfalls ahead.




  The great puzzle




  Arthur lived at that one period of British history when historians looked the other way. In fact, apart from a few Continental writers who commented briefly upon the state of

  Britain in the fifth century, there is only one possible contemporary of Arthur whose work survives – Gildas, who is discussed in detail in Chapter 5. Unfortunately, Gildas was not interested

  in recording history, and certainly not in noting dates, being more concerned with reprimanding the aberrant rulers whose waywardness had brought down the wrath of God by way of the Saxon invasion.

  Even more unfortunately for the Arthurian scholar, Gildas doesn’t mention Arthur at all.




  Nothing significant by any other contemporary writer survives, apart from a few church writings which tell us virtually nothing about the state of Britain. Even the surviving text of

  Gildas’s work dates from the eleventh century, five hundred years after he wrote it. The same is true for other surviving texts, especially the Welsh Annals and the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, as

  the copies we have were created several centuries later from long-lost sources. No matter how diligent the copyists were, mistakes could have crept in – in fact, some

  mistakes are all too obvious, as we shall see.




  Then there is the problem of names – both personal and place names. Any individual could be known by a title, a personal name or a nickname. For instance, the name of the British king

  Vortigern is possibly not a name at all but a title meaning High King. Likewise the names of the Saxon chieftains, Hengist and Horsa, were probably nicknames; both names mean horse (or, more

  precisely in Hengist’s case, stallion). This is more common than you might think. “Genghis Khan” was actually a title meaning “very mighty ruler”; the great Mongol

  ruler’s real name was Temujin. Perhaps the same happened with Arthur. It’s fine if we know the alternative names and titles for people, but hopeless if we don’t. How do we know

  when we come across a new name that it isn’t someone we already know? In the time of Arthur and in later writings about his period, the name could be recorded in Celtic (both British and the

  later Welsh variant), Latin or Anglo-Saxon. If these variants are also used for titles, real names and nicknames, then it means one individual could be called by nine different names, and that

  doesn’t allow for misspellings, copyists’ errors or mistaken identity. The same applies to place names, which are further complicated by their having evolved over time, and by many

  places throughout Britain having the same name. Just think how many rivers are called Avon or towns called Newtown. If original Celtic or local names have died out and been superseded by Saxon or

  Norman names, and no documentation survives to identify the place, then tracking it down is as likely as winning the lottery.




  The biggest problem is one of dates. The method of recording years from the birth of Christ may seem simple today, but it wasn’t in the fifth century and had only really been introduced a

  few decades before. Copyists trying to update records from ancient documents encountered several problems. Firstly, they could not be sure whether the year recorded was calculated from the birth of

  Christ or from his baptism, usually treated as twenty-eight years later, or from his death and resurrection, variously thirty-three or thirty-five years later. Thus a year recorded as, say, 460

  years from the “incarnation” of Christ could, by our reckoning, be 432, 427 or 425.




  Some annals recorded events on an Easter cycle. The dates for Easter more or less repeat themselves every nineteen years. But it was entirely possible, if working from an

  incomplete manuscript, to lose track of which Easter cycle was being covered. The copyist would use his best judgement, but could be out by 19 years. This is certainly evident in early entries in

  the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, as we shall see.




  Finally, the copyist might simply misread a figure, especially if working from a crumpled or charred document all but destroyed in a Viking raid. Years were usually recorded in Roman numerals,

  but it’s easy to make a mistake, copying ccclxviii (368), for example, as, perhaps, ccclxxiv (374). Once the mistake is made and the original lost, who is there to correct

  it?




  This problem about dates, which will keep resurfacing, is crucial to identifying Arthur, because we need to know when he lived and how his life related to other events. Imagine a future

  historian trying to understand events if the outbreak of World War II were placed 28 years earlier, in 1911, or 28 years later in 1967? How could you possibly relate it to individuals’

  lives?




  The events of the fifth century were every bit as critical to those living then as World War II is to us. The Roman Empire, which had existed for over 400 years, was crumbling and so-called

  “barbarians” were taking over Europe. To individuals at that time the world was collapsing about them and chaos reigned. To help us interpret it and get back to what really happened, we

  need to understand the complete history and geography of those times. The secret to identifying Arthur is to find the right name in the right place at the right time, and it’s those three

  criteria which we need to tackle at the start of this book.




  Where do we start?




  The search for the real Arthur – and the legendary one – will take us through a mass of material, some of it detailed and much of it complicated. Piecing together

  the Arthurian world is like trying to complete a jigsaw in which a lot of the pieces are missing. Many of those that remain may have only a partial picture, some may have the picture re-drawn, and

  some belong to another jigsaw entirely. We have to look at each piece in detail and see what it is, whether it fits and, if so, where it fits.




  First, let’s start by looking at the big picture. It will help us keep things in perspective and give us a framework within which to fit the pieces.




  If we are to find the real Arthur, we need to look somewhere in the two hundred years between the end of Roman administration of Britain, a date usually assigned as 410AD, and the emergence of the Saxon kingdoms, which were taking a strong hold by the start of the seventh century.




  The general history of those two centuries can be described fairly easily, and that is our big picture. After the passing of Roman authority Britain sank into a period of decline. There were

  civil unrest, plague and famine, and Britain – i.e., the territory south of Hadrian’s Wall – was constantly under threat of invasion by Germanic forces from the east, the Irish

  (Scotii) from the west and the Picts from the north. By the middle of the fifth century the Saxons and other tribes had gained a hold on territory in the east, and progressively, over the next

  hundred years or so, infiltrated Britain, pushing the British nobility west, primarily into Wales and Cornwall, and Brittany. The British, though weakened by their own strife, put up a resistance

  under various leaders. One Briton in particular managed to defeat the Saxons so significantly at Badon, sometime towards the end of the fifth century, that the Saxon advance was halted. For a

  period of at least twenty-five years the British held their ground, and the Saxons did not advance further for at least a generation. From the middle of the sixth century, the Saxons advanced again

  and – presumably after the death of Arthur – began to win territory in the west. After a series of battles in the west (Dyrham in 577 and Chester in 615) and the north, the British were

  divided. Soon after 600 the powerful warlord Athelfrith established his own kingdom of Northumbria, stretching across northern Britain. The heartland of Britain, where a few Celtic enclaves

  struggled on, was also crushed by the Northumbrians and the next wave of Angles, who created the kingdom of Mercia under Penda. By 625, the territory later to be called England was under Saxon

  control.




  During these two hundred years several British kingdoms emerged. We know some better than others, depending on what records have survived. Perhaps not surprisingly, the best

  known were those in Wales, which survived beyond the Arthurian age and well into the Middle Ages. The major kingdoms were Gwynedd (originally called Venedotia) in the north, Powys along the Welsh

  Marches, Dyfed (originally Demetia) in the south-west and Gwent in the south-east. There were several smaller Welsh kingdoms, such as Ceredigion, Builth and Brycheiniog, all of which will feature

  in our explorations, but the history of Wales is really the history of those four main kingdoms.




  In the south-west of Britain was the kingdom of Dumnonia, primarily Devon and Cornwall but also, for much of the fifth century, covering parts of Dorset and Somerset.




  There were also several kingdoms in the north. The Scottish Highlands remained the domain of the Picts, but between Hadrian’s Wall and the Antonine Wall further north there were three main

  British kingdoms: the Gododdin (originally called the Votadini) in the east, with centres at Traprain Law and Din Eityn (Edinburgh), Strathclyde (originally Alclud) in the west, with its centre at

  Dumbarton, and Galloway in the south-west. At some stage Galloway seems to have become part of the kingdom of Rheged, which at its height stretched from Galloway, down through Cumbria and into

  Lancashire, probably as far as Chester, and thus bordering onto Gwynedd and Powys.




  These were the main Celtic kingdoms to survive through the Dark Ages. There were further kingdoms in the east of Britain, but we know much less about these, because they were the first to be

  overrun by the Saxons and the cultures soon merged. The main eastern kingdom in the north was York (originally Ebrauc). To the north of York was Bryneich, in Northumbria; to the south was Lindsey

  (originally Linnuis), which covered much of Lincolnshire and Norfolk. To the west of Lindsey was Elmet, based around Leeds, one of the last British kingdoms to survive in England. There were other

  smaller kingdoms north of Elmet, in the Pennines, one of which will prove of some interest to us, but no formal record of them survives.




  To the south was a kingdom stretching from London into Essex and parts of Suffolk. There was also a kingdom in Kent, though this hardly seems to have started before it was snuffed out. Beyond

  these it is probable that there were kingdoms based in the Chilterns, Oxford, Gloucester, Sussex and so on. The map opposite shows the approximate location of these kingdoms,

  but we do not know for certain their extent. Their boundaries remained fluid depending on the individual warlord’s power.
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    1. British Kingdoms of the Fifth Century


  




  The importance of these kingdoms is that if Arthur really was a king, then he must have ruled one of these territories. Not all the pedigrees survive; the best preserved are for the Welsh

  kingdoms and those of the North. We do not know the names of any of the rulers of London, for instance, and even the one name for a ruler of Kent is somewhat dubious. We will encounter several

  people with a name like Arthur in the pedigrees, all of whom I outline in the first chapter, but whether any of them is the real Arthur, or whether the real Arthur was a composite of them or of any

  other characters, is something that we need to explore.




  At this stage we can think of Arthur solely as a British resistance leader. Whether he mustered that resistance from Cornwall, Wales or the North is something else we will have to consider.

  Whether he did this in the late fifth or early sixth century, or perhaps another time, we will also have to deduce.




  There are plenty of clues, but none of them is straightforward, and some are very misleading. And it’s dangerous to leap straight in and expect the clues to declare themselves. We have to

  go looking for them, and we have to go armed with some basic information. First we need to consider the name Arthur itself.




  Note on Spelling




  Whilst I have tried to retain a consistent and generally recognizable form of spelling for all of the names used (e.g. Guenevere, Lancelot, Bedivere) there is such a huge

  variance in these names across the mass of Arthurian literature that when citing a character from a specific work I have used the spelling used there. This is especially confusing with Celtic names

  where spelling has changed over the generations and where there is not really a consistent or generally accepted spelling. On occasions I may use both forms of names (e.g. Dumnagual or Dyfnwal)

  depending on the source but have endeavoured to cross reference within the text. Both the Index and the entries in Chapter 23 and 24 list all variants.




  





  SECTION 1




  THE HISTORICAL ARTHUR




  





   1




  AN INTRODUCTION TO ARTHUR – WHAT’S IN A NAME?




  1. Myth, History and Mystery




  You will find in the course of this book that we encounter several Arthurs. There’s not just one Arthur of legend, for a start, and there’s certainly not one Arthur

  of history.




  The Arthur we remember from our childhood reading is, for the most part, a fiction. Most of us know the basic legend from Sir Thomas Malory’s Morte Darthur. Arthur was born of a

  deceitful relationship. With the help of the magician Merlin, Arthur’s father Uther Pendragon, king of Britain, was able to take on the guise of Gorlois, duke of Cornwall, and seduce

  Gorlois’ wife Ygraine. After Uther’s death, there was a contest to find the next king, who would be the one who could pull the sword out of the stone. All the champions and dukes tried

  and failed but young Arthur, still only fifteen, succeeded. Not all of the dukes and other rulers were happy about this, and Arthur had to fight for his kingdom. But he won and, for a while, ruled

  happily and wisely. Thanks to Merlin, Arthur acquired the sword Excalibur from the Lady of the Lake, the scabbard of which protected him from harm. He established the Round Table of brave and

  valorous knights, including Sir Kay, Sir Bedivere, Sir Gawain, Sir Bors, Sir Tristram and, of course, Sir Lancelot. We learn of the adventures of these knights, saving damsels and fighting

  villains, and we follow the quest for the Holy Grail. But there is a dark side. Arthur’s queen, Guenevere, fell in love with her champion, Lancelot, and those knights who disliked Lancelot

  plotted against him. These included Arthur’s illegitimate son Sir Mordred, whose mother, Margawse, was the wife of King Lot of Orkney and Arthur’s half-sister.

  Mordred, caught up in the scheming of other knights, especially Sir Agravaine, revealed the truth about Lancelot to Arthur, and Guenevere was sentenced to burn at the stake. She was rescued by

  Lancelot, but in the fracas Gawain’s brothers were killed. Lancelot exiled himself to France, but Arthur, urged on by Gawain, followed, allowing Mordred to usurp the kingdom. Arthur returned

  to do battle with Mordred and was mortally wounded at the battle of Camlann. The heroes of the Round Table not already killed in the war with Lancelot lay dead, all but Bedivere who returned

  Arthur’s sword to the Lady of the Lake. Arthur was taken to the Isle of Avalon where his wounds would be cured, and one day he will return. Thus he is remembered as the Once and Future

  King.




  That, in a nutshell, is how we remember Arthur.




  Myth? Well, mostly. History? Well . . .




  Malory took this story from earlier accounts, mostly from the so-called Vulgate Cycle, which drew on the work of Chrétien de Troyes. Chrétien got his stories from local

  tales and legends in France and Brittany, including some of the Welsh tales later collected under the title The Mabinogion. It was Chrétien who invented the name Camelot and created

  the character of Lancelot. In his stories we find much of the original of Malory’s Arthur, but his sources, the Welsh tales, portray a different, earlier Arthur, an Arthur of legend, far

  removed from the world of Plantagenet chivalry. This Arthur’s world is still one of fantasy and magic, but beneath that surface is a sense of history. The Celtic Arthur feels as if he really

  belonged in his own time, unlike Malory’s Arthur who is rooted in a contemporary Britain ravaged by plague and war.




  But there is yet another Arthur of legend, the creation of Geoffrey of Monmouth. Three hundred years before Malory, Geoffrey set out to write (or, according to him, translate) a history of

  Britain from a mysterious and ancient book. The result, the Historia Regum Britanniae (The History of the Kings of Britain), contains a huge section on the exploits of King Arthur,

  which proved so popular that Geoffrey’s History became a medieval best-seller. It was Geoffrey who created the fascination with Arthur and who created most of the

  myth, though his story differs in certain parts from Malory’s later version and significantly from the Welsh tales. Yet both Geoffrey’s and the Welsh Arthurs have some basis in history.

  Or at least a memory of history.




  Geoffrey also had his sources. These included Nennius, a ninth-century collector of old documents and chronicles, and a sixth-century monk called Gildas. Both writers furnish some historical

  background to the story. Nennius provides a list of Arthur’s battles whilst Gildas, without naming Arthur, refers to the most famous battle associated with him, Badon, and mentions

  Arthur’s illustrious predecessor Ambrosius Aurelianus. When you dig around other ancient documents, like the Welsh Triads and the Welsh Annals (Annales Cambriae), and the

  various pedigrees of the ancient British kings, you find further references to Arthur.




  Now you feel that you’ve moved out of legend into history, but Arthur doesn’t quite fit into this history. A chronology proves difficult. By all accounts the original Arthur, that

  is, Arthur of Badon, ought to be living in the period between 490 and 520, but he’s difficult to find there. The Welsh Annals place him a little later, around 510–540, but

  he’s difficult to find there as well. Historical Arthurs pop up in the period 540–620, but these dates are too late for Badon. Does that mean that these later Arthurs became credited

  with the exploits of an earlier hero? Or does it mean that the chronology is all wrong and that these events happened a century later? Or does it mean that these exploits were really by a number of

  people spread over a much longer period of time?




  That’s what we need to unravel.




  2. The Historical Arthurs




  You will encounter several Arthurs in this book and rather than introduce them one by one, which becomes confusing, I’ll mention them now so you’ll know who they are

  when they appear and how I shall refer to them.




  (1) Lucius Artorius Castus, the Roman Arthur, who lived from about 140–197AD.




   (2) Arthwys ap Mar, sometimes called Arthur of the Pennines, who lived around 460–520.




  (3) Artúir ap Pedr, known as Arthur of Dyfed, who lived around 550–620.




  (4) Artúir mac Aedan, prince of Dál Riata, who lived around 560–596, but who never survived to become king.




  (5) Athrwys ap Meurig, known as Arthur of Gwent, who lived around 610–680 by my calculations, but is given an earlier date by others. He may be the Arthur of the Mabinogion.




  (6) Arthfoddw of Ceredigion, or Arth the Lucky, who lived about 550–620.




  (7) Artúir ap Bicor, the Arthur of Kintyre, who also lived about 550–620.




  (8) Armel or Arthmael, the warrior saint, who lived about 540–600.




  (9) Arzur, the Arthur of Brittany, who may or may not be the same as,




  (10) Riothamus, or Rigotamus, a military leader in Brittany last heard of in 470.




  These are not the only contenders, but they are the primary ones called Arthur. As we explore the many old documents and pedigrees I shall frequently refer to these names as well as, of course,

  the original Arthur of Badon, who may be one, some or all of the above.




  3. The name of Arthur




  Much is made of Arthur’s name, one argument being that there was a sudden flush of people in the late sixth century being named Arthur after some hero of the previous

  generation or two. In fact Arthur isn’t that uncommon a name and it has its origins in two primary sources.




  First and foremost, it is an Irish name, Artúr, derived from the common name Art, meaning “bear”, which is well known from the Irish ruler, Art the Solitary, son of Conn of a

  Hundred Battles, and his son, the more famous Cormac mac Art, High King from 254–277. There are several diminutives (Artan, Artúr, Artúir), and these names passed into Wales

  with the Irish settlers during the fourth and fifth centuries. These were descendants of Art Corb, or Artchorp, the ancestor of the Déisi, a tribe who were exiled from

  Ireland and settled in Demetia, now Dyfed, in west Wales, and include the Artúir ap Pedr listed above. Other Irish, from the Dál Riatan kingdom in Ulster, settled in Kintyre and

  Argyll at around the same time, and Artúir mac Aedan is descended from them.




  The other source is the Roman family name Artorius. It is not certain when or from where this family originated, but it may well have been Greece. The earliest known member was Marcus Artorius

  Asclepiades, physician to Octavian, the future Caesar Augustus. The Artorii lived in Campania in Italy, but also occupied southern Gaul and Spain. Apart from Lucius Artorius Castus, they seem to

  have had little impact in Britain, but the memory of his name may have lingered on, becoming adopted by the Celtic tribes in Gaul and gradually leeching into Britain. The name would have evolved to

  Arturius, and then to Artur, and would more likely have been used within the highly Romanised parts of southern Britain than in Wales or the North, where the name more probably came from the

  Irish.




  There may be other sources. One is Artaius, a minor Romano-Celtic deity rather like Mercury, whose cult may have helped popularise a form of the name. Another slightly more tortuous derivation

  may be based on the Celtic for High King, Ardd Ri. The Brythonic dd is pronounced th, so that the title, pronounced Arth-ri, may later have been remembered as a

  name.




  There is, though, a danger in looking at any name beginning with “Art” and assuming it has some Arthurian connection. It doesn’t, and in any contemporary documents would

  otherwise be ignored, just as we would not confuse Tony with Tonto or George with Geoffrey. But we can’t ignore the possibility that scribes working from inferior documents several centuries

  after the event might have misread, misinterpreted or miscopied names, so that an Arthwyr – a name which means “grandson of Arth” – became Arthur. The excitement in the

  press in 1998 over the discovery of a stone at Tintagel bearing the name Artognou, is a case in point. Artognou means “descendant of Art” and has no direct connection with Arthur, but

  because it was found at Tintagel, there was an immediate assumption that the two had to be connected.




   Our quest is to find an Arthur whose credentials fit as much of the history as we know. In order to understand the world of Arthur, we have to understand the state of Britain

  from the arrival of the Romans, five hundred years before. So let us first explore Roman Britain and see what it has to tell us about the Arthurian world that followed.




  





  2




  BEFORE ARTHUR – THE ROMAN BACKGROUND




  1. The First Empire




  When Julius Caesar took his first tentative and rather wet steps into Britain in 55BC, he learned that the native British were a challenging foe. He

  later wrote that there were separate tribal states in Britain between which there had been almost “continual warfare”, but in order to oppose the Roman forces most of the states had

  united behind one king, the powerful Cassivelaunos, or Caswallon. Caesar eventually got the measure of the Britons, but his incursion into Britain was little more than that, and by no means a

  conquest. It would be nearly a hundred years before the emperor Claudius headed a successful invasion of Britain in 43AD and brought the island into the Roman Empire.




  Even so, Britain remained an outpost. No one from Rome wanted to go there. It had a cold and forbidding reputation even though, by the second and third centuries, it had become a prosperous part

  of the empire, supplying much of the grain for Rome. Those Romans who did live in Britain attained heights of luxury, although, in truth, they were Romans only by name. They were, for the most

  part, Britons, although continuing to aspire to the aristocratic lifestyle of the Romans, and remaining loyal to Rome. This siding with Rome was evident even in Caesar’s day. Mandubracius,

  son of the king of the Trinovantes, promised to give Caesar inside information to help the invasion. Likewise Cogidubnus, because of the aid he had given the Romans, became a client king and

  received the tribal territory of the Regnii in Hampshire, together with a magnificent palace at what is now Fishbourne, near Chichester. Cogidubnus was a shining example of the

  benefit of working with the Romans.




  Other sympathetic tribal leaders included Prasutagus, ruler of the Iceni, and Cartimandua, queen of the Brigantes. Both retained their power and territory in return for aiding Rome. Cartimandua

  even turned over to Rome the rebel leader Caratacus, who had sustained a guerrilla-style opposition to the imperial forces for seven years.




  Prasutagus may not be so well known today, but his wife certainly is. She was Boudicca (or Boadicea), who, because of her treatment by the Romans after her husband’s death, led a revolt,

  catching them unawares and destroying Colchester and London. But she was unable to defeat the might of the main Roman army under Suetonius Paulinus and died, probably by her own hand, in

  61AD.




  After Boudicca’s revolt the process of Roman colonization continued but it was never simple and never straightforward. For a start, the Romans never got a firm grip on Scotland, despite

  the defeat of the chieftain Calgacus of the Caledonii in 84AD. In 122AD, the emperor Hadrian commissioned the construction of a wall across northern

  Britain, from the Solway Firth in the west to what is now Wallsend in the east. It contained the northern frontier, and recognized that it was not worth the effort to try and defeat the tribes to

  the north – the tribes that came to be known collectively as the Picts.




  Roman occupation of Wales was also rather limited, and there was not the same civic development as in England. The Roman towns were mostly in the south, and Wales was held under control by

  several powerful forts. Relationships were not helped by the attempts of Suetonius Paulinus to annihilate the Druids in their retreat on the island of Anglesey, only halted by Paulinus being called

  to deal with Boudicca’s revolt.




  The rebellious nature of the British was one of the few facts known to the Romans at the core of the empire. Writing at the time that Claudius was planning his invasion, Pomponius Mela, who

  lived in southern Spain and probably knew the British, wrote in De Chorographia (43AD):




  

    

      

         It has peoples and kings of peoples, but they are all uncivilised and the further they are from the continent the less they know of other kinds of

        wealth, being rich only in herds and lands . . . Nevertheless, they find occasions for wars and do fight them and often attack each other, mostly from a wish for domination and a desire to

        carry off what they possess.


      


    


  




  Tacitus, writing in 98AD about the campaigns of his father-in-law Agricola, saw these internecine struggles as an advantage:




  

    

      

        Once they paid obedience to kings, but now they are divided by warring factions among their leading men. Nothing has been more helpful to us in dealing with these powerful

        tribes than the fact that they do not co-operate. Seldom is there a combination of two or three states to repel a common danger; so, fighting separately, all are defeated.


      


    


  




  This inability of tribes to live in harmony will re-emerge as a major factor in the Arthurian world. The number of hill forts throughout Britain is a testimony to how often the

  tribes fought each other, resulting in a need to build defences. Tacitus also recognised the impact upon the British of Roman civilization. Comparing the British to the Gauls in his Life of

  Agricola, he wrote:




  

    

      

        . . . the Britanni display more fierceness, seeing that they have not been softened by protracted peace. For we know that the Gauls were once distinguished in

        warfare, but later sloth came in with ease and valour was lost with liberty. The same thing has happened to those [southern] Britanni who were conquered early; the rest remain what the

        Gauls once were.


      


    


  




  This was the first recognition of a North-South divide in Britain.




  There were over twenty different tribes in Britain. The Romans used the tribal divisions as the bases for their civitates, mostly in what is now England, each of which had a capital town.

  There were sixteen in total, mostly established within a century of the invasion in 43AD. These towns remained throughout the Roman occupation and into

  the early post-Roman period, and because they are relevant to the Arthurian story, it’s worth noting them here. The following table lists them in sequence, from the southern coast of Britain

  rising north.




  These civitas capitals were rather like present day county towns. They were essentially self-governing, run by elected magistrates. Although all too few of these magistrates’ names

  survive, it is entirely likely that they came from the ruling families of the tribes and that the pre-Roman mini-kingdoms effectively continued, now reconstituted in Roman form (see Map 2).




        

          Table 2.1. The Roman Civitas


 

  

  

    

      	

        Tribe (Civitas)


      



      	

        

          

            Capital


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Present-day name


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Cantii (Cantiacorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Durovernum


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Canterbury (Kent)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Regnii (Reginorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Noviomagus


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Chichester (West Sussex)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Belgae (Belgarum)


      



      	

        

          

            Venta Belgarum


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Winchester (Hampshire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Atrebates (Atrebatum)


      



      	

        

          

            Calleva


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Silchester (Hampshire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Durotriges (Durotrigum)


      



      	

        

          

            Durnovaria


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Dorchester (Dorset)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Dumnonii (Dumnoniorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Isca


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Exeter (Devon)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Trinovantes (Trinovantium)


      



      	

        

          

            Caesaromagus


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Chelmsford (Essex)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Catuvellauni (Catuvellaunorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Verulamium


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            St. Albans (Hertfordshire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Dobunni (Dobunnorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Corinium


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Cirencester (Gloucestershire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Silures (Silurum)


      



      	

        

          

            Venta Silurum


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Caerwent (Monmouth)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Demetae (Demetarum)


      



      	

        

          

            Moridunum


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Carmarthen (Carmarthenshire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Cornovii (Cornoviorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Viriconium


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Wroxeter (Shropshire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Iceni (Icenorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Venta Icenorum


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Caistor St. Edmund (Norfolk)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Coritani (Coritanorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Ratae


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Leicester (Leicestershire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Parisii (Parisorum)


      



      	

        

          

            Petuaria


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Brough-on-Humber (Yorkshire)


          


        


      

    




    

      	

        Brigantes (Brigantium)


      



      	

        

          

            Isurium


          


        


      



      	

        

          

            Aldborough (Yorkshire)


          


        


      

    


  


       


  The capitals were not the only important towns in Roman Britain. Of more significance were the coloniae. Initially these were independent towns with their own

  surrounding territory (separate from the civitates) and city council, occupied only by Roman citizens, usually retired soldiers and administrators. There were originally three

  coloniae: Camulodunum (Colchester), Lindum (Lincoln) and Glevum (Gloucester). Eboracum (York), one of the most important cities in Roman Britain, was later granted the status of

  colonia by the emperor Septimius Severus, who used it as his imperial capital from 208 until his death in 211, while he was involved in campaigns against the northern tribes.




  

    [image: ]




    2. Fourth Century Britain


    Main Roman Towns and Provinces


  




   York had been one of the three legionary fortresses at the start of the Roman occupation. It was home first to the IX Hispana Legion and then, from around 122, to the VI

  Victrix Legion. The other two fortresses were Isca (Caerleon), the home of the II Augustan Legion, and Deva (Chester) home, from around 87AD onwards, of the XX Valeria

  Victrix. Each became known as the City of the Legion. Before becoming a colonia, Lincoln had also briefly been a legionary fort, as had Wroxeter before it was developed as a civitas

  capital, but their legionary days were over by around 87AD.




  Some large towns also acquired the status of municipium, in which the ruling magistrates and their families were all granted Roman citizenship. Each colonia must have been a

  municipium before rising in status. It is known that Verulamium (St. Albans) was later granted this status, and it is likely that Londinium (London) and Venta Belgarum (Winchester) were

  similarly rewarded. There were other smaller towns and forts, but those listed above were the primary centres of Roman Britain. They gave their occupants a status in the Roman world, although not

  all freeborn Britons were automatically granted Roman citizenship (that did not happen until 212, during the reign of Caracalla).




  There were also countless villas dotted around the countryside. The majority were in the south, with concentrations around Gloucester and Cirencester, between Silchester and Winchester, and

  around London. Their number rapidly thinned to the north, and there were no substantial villas north of Vinovium, a fort near what is now Binchester, in County Durham. These villas, the Roman

  equivalent of stately homes, were also working farms, more suited to the soils of the southern lowlands.




  North of Vinovia was essentially a military zone, running up to Hadrian’s Wall and beyond to the Antonine Wall, an earth rampart with a series of forts built between the Forth and the

  Clyde. An advance under emperor Antoninus Pius in 139 was maintained for barely twenty years, and after Pius’s death in 161 there was an effective withdrawal to Hadrian’s Wall.




  Between the walls lay the Scottish lowlands, inhabited by three major tribes (four if you count the Damnonii who lived in the area of what is now Glasgow). To the east were the Votadini, whose

  territory stretched from what is now Edinburgh down as far as Newcastle. To the west, in the area of Galloway, were the Novantae. In the centre, inhabiting the vast wooded

  uplands, were the Selgovae. The Romans never conquered these tribes, but did reach a peace with the more amenable Votadini. The largest forts that the Romans established in the Scottish lowlands,

  at Bremenium (High Rochester) and Trimontium (Galashiels) were in the territory of the Votadini, and were as much to protect the Votadini as to serve the Roman advance.




  Further north, beyond the Antonine Wall, was the heartland of the peoples who were to become known as the Picts. Writing at the start of the third century, the Roman historian and governor

  Cassius Dio recognised two main groupings of tribes: the Caledonii, far to the north, and the Mæatae, or Miathi, a confederation of Pictish tribes who lived just north of the Antonine Wall,

  near Stirling. In fact, both the Caledonii and Mæatae were confederations of tribes who united against the Romans, and in time they came to be ruled by separate Pictish kings.




  There were many fortresses along Hadrian’s Wall, and at the western end was the fortress town of Luguvalium (Carlisle). In later years this was raised to the status of a capital of the

  civitas of Carvetiorum, the homeland of the Carvetii tribe, an offshoot of the Brigantes. Luguvalium remained a military town, and was the largest of any administrative significance in

  northern Britain.




  All of these towns, fortresses and villas were linked by a system of roads that remains the basis for the country’s existing network, fourteen centuries later (see Map 3). The roads

  were kept in good repair by the army, certainly into the fourth century, and would still have been in good condition in Arthur’s day. They were essential for Arthur’s forces (and those

  of other war leaders) in moving quickly across country. The Romans regarded a day’s steady march as twenty miles and as a consequence staging posts and refreshment establishments appeared at

  roughly twenty-mile intervals along all of the major routes. These did not vanish overnight at the end of the Roman era. As archaeology is still rediscovering, Britain was a thriving society

  throughout the Roman period and it was not until some time afterwards that the major towns were abandoned and the native Britons returned to their hill forts and encampments.
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    3. Principal Roman Roads


  




   2. The first Arthur?




  Despite the Romans having stamped their authority on Britain, the undercurrent of rebellion was always there. After the Boudiccan revolt, the southern tribes learned to adapt to

  the Roman way of life, recognising the benefits, though that did not mean that they lost their individual identity. The creation of the civitas perpetuated the original tribal structure, and

  this remained throughout the Roman occupation.




  The northern tribes were less compliant. Hadrian’s Wall was built as much to separate the north’s two main troublemakers, the Brigantes and the Selgovae, as it was to contain the

  Empire. It was almost certainly at this time that the Brigantian civitas was created, with the capital at Isurium. At the same time a more extensive network of forts was developed in the

  west, suggesting that although the eastern Brigantes were calming down, the western Brigantes remained less trustworthy. Amongst these forts was Bremetennacum, modern-day Ribchester, which was

  significantly developed at the start of the second century. Over the next hundred years or so a large civilian settlement developed around the fort, making it a town of some note.




  When the Roman forces moved north to man the Antonine Wall, with the inevitable reduction in troops along Hadrian’s Wall, the equally inevitable rebellion happened. Although evidence is

  thin, it looks as if the western Brigantes, perhaps in a concerted action with the Selgovae, rose up against the Romans in 154AD, with widespread destruction, so that troops

  came back from the Antonine Wall and a new governor, Julius Verus, was brought in with additional troops. Verus regained control by 158AD, and the Brigantes were deprived of

  their civitas. It was probably at this time that the civitas at Carlisle was created.




  An uneasy peace remained. A generation later, around 183, there was another rebellion, this time from the tribes north of the wall. Archaeological evidence suggests that they broke through the

  wall near the fort of Onnum (Halton) and attacked the forts at Cilurnum (Chesters) and Vindobala (Rudchester), their army probably marching down the Roman road of Dere Street, attacking

  Coriosopitum (Corbridge). Just how far south they reached is not clear. There’s some suggestion they may have reached York. Cassius Dio reported that they “did a

  great amount of damage, even cutting down a general together with his troops.” David Breeze, in The Northern Frontiers of Roman Britain, has suggested that the officer killed may have

  been a legate from York, or a provincial governor. It may be pertinent that the term of office of the governor, Quintus Antistius Adventus, ceased in 183, suggesting that he was either recalled to

  face the wrath of the emperor Commodus or was killed.




  A new governor, Lucius Ulpius Marcellus, who had served in Britain ten years earlier, was despatched to Britain. Commodus must have felt it was important to have a man who knew the territory and

  was noted for his discipline and severity. According to Cassius Dio, Marcellus was “a temperate and frugal man and when on active service lived like a soldier . . . but he was becoming

  haughty and arrogant.” Apparently Marcellus needed little sleep and was forever issuing commands and orders, ensuring that his soldiers also slept little. So although he might have endeared

  himself to some, he must have made many enemies. He inflicted major defeats on the Picts, but the soldiers were in disarray, and Marcellus was recalled. A new governor, Publius Helvius Pertinax,

  was sent to Britain in 185 to sort out the mess.




  The army may not have rebelled solely against Marcellus. In Rome, Commodus, alarmed by an assassination attempt, had withdrawn into his palace, leaving the government of the Empire to one of his

  favourites, Perennis, who instituted a number of unfavourable changes. The last straw seems to have been his meddling with the command structure of the legionary forces, replacing the senatorial

  command with one of lesser rank, called equestrians, similar to senior civil servants. This was so unpopular that the British army took the unprecedented measure of sending a deputation of 1,500

  men to Rome in 185. Their ploy was to warn Commodus of another assassination attempt, this time by Perennis. It worked. Perennis was executed and it was then that Pertinax was sent to Britain to

  satisfy the troops.




  Pertinax could be as severe as Marcellus, and the army mutinied against him, leaving him for dead. He recovered, however, and dealt with the army “with signal severity”, as one

  chronicler recorded. Although he quelled the mutiny, Pertinax never gained the full respect of the army, even though they wanted him as their next candidate for emperor.

  Pertinax refused and after two or three years of an uneasy relationship between him and the army, he asked to be relieved of his duties, and became governor of Africa. When Pertinax was governor of

  Britain, a conflict erupted in Armorica (Brittany). Pertinax turned to a soldier who has since been swept into the debate as a possible candidate for Arthur: Lucius Artorius Castus.




  Lucius Artorius Castus (140–197) was prefect of four legions. When the Sarmatian tribes from Hungary invaded the empire in 170, a five-year war, in which Castus would have been involved,

  ensued. In 175, as part of the peace deal, 8,000 Sarmatian cavalry were handed over to serve in the Roman army. 5,500 of these were sent to Britain, and settled at Bremetennacum (Ribchester).

  Castus oversaw the transfer and returned to Rome, but returned to Britain in 181 as prefect of the VI Victrix Legion, based at York. Linda Malcor and C. Scott Littleton have suggested that it was

  Castus who led his legion, perhaps including the Sarmatian contingent, against the Caledonii in 183, chasing them back north of the border. These battles, they suggest, could equate to the series

  later attributed to Arthur by Nennius (see Chapter 7). Castus was promoted to the rank of dux in about 185, almost certainly as a reward for his service in Britain. After being sent

  back to Armorica by Pertinax in the same year for another campaign, Castus retired from the army and spent his last days as a procurator of the province of Liburnia, in Dalmatia. Malcor has

  speculated that Castus may have been called back from retirement by the new emperor Septimius Severus at the time of the revolt by Clodius Albinus, and may have died in battle at Lugdunum (Lyon) in

  197. He would then have been about 57 years old. Castus’s sarcophagus has been found at Stobrec, near Split, on the Adriatic coast.




  3. The revolting British!




  Over the next ten years there was an uneasy peace in Britain, but in 207 rebellion erupted again of sufficient magnitude that the emperor Septimius Severus came to Britain with

  his sons Caracalla and Geta. Cassius Dio records that Severus was determined to conquer the whole of Britain once and for all, but as ever the tactics of the enemy north of the

  wall made this impossible. Cassius Dio reports that Severus lost up to 50,000 men, which, though surely an exaggeration, shows the scale of the problem.




  The campaign stretched out over three years until Severus’s death in York in February 211. His son Caracalla, who had hated this enforced stay in Britain, was anxious to return to Rome to

  secure the transfer of power. Somehow he reached peace terms with the Caledonii. The exact nature of this is not known, but he was able to secure a handover of more territory, possibly the area of

  Fife, where a new fort was secured at Carpow. The area between the walls seems to have come under Roman command even if it was never formally part of the Empire. It was probably patrolled by the

  Votadini, who remained loyal to Rome.




  Caracalla also enacted plans prepared by his father to divide Roman Britain in two. This meant there were now two governors rather than one, with less power and less troops at their command.

  Severus had been determined not to see a repetition of the Albinus affair. From 211 onwards Britain was divided into Britannia Superior in the south, with its capital at London, and Britannia

  Inferior with its capital at York. The dividing line ran from the Wash to the Dee, skirting south to avoid the Pennines. Britannia Superior was the larger area, as well as the more wealthy and

  peaceful, and had two legions, whereas Britannia Inferior was essentially a military zone with a minimum of settled civilian life, and had one legion augmented by many auxiliary troops. Although

  Caracalla has passed into history as a brutal and wayward emperor, his peace arrangements in Britain were effective, allowing Britain to develop and prosper over the next seventy years.




  We can skim over the next fifty years or so, pausing only to mention that whilst Britain experienced a period of unusual calm, the rest of the Roman empire was plunged into turbulence with a

  succession of minor and short-lived emperors. During this period there was an off-shoot Gallic Empire, which included France and Britain, and which lasted from 260–274. A brief stability was

  restored under the dual control of Diocletian and Maximian, from 285, but soon after the Empire faced another rebel who used Britain as his base. This was Carausius.




  During the third century, and especially from 260 onwards, the Roman borders became subject to raids and incursions from Germanic tribes. It led to several British cities

  being walled, and stronger defences created around the British coast, with new forts at Reculver in Kent and Brancaster in Norfolk. This was the start of what later became known as the “Saxon

  shore”. The port of Dover was also rebuilt and the Roman fleet was strengthened to patrol the Channel against Saxon and Frankish pirates. Carausius, based in Gaul, at Boulogne, was placed in

  charge of that fleet, and was thus the prototype of a later official post called the Count of the Saxon Shore. He was a canny individual, popular with his troops, and not averse to a little piracy

  of his own. He often waited until after the barbarian raid and then captured the ships, keeping the booty for himself. When Maximian learned of this he ordered Carausius’s arrest, but

  Carausius used his popularity and declared himself Emperor in 286, shifting his base to Britain. Carausius seems to have been readily accepted by the British, perhaps because he was a Celt rather

  than a Roman. In any case the British had by now built a reputation for supporting any rebel against Rome. Carausius may well have intended to restore the Gallic Empire, since he kept a hold on

  Boulogne for as long as he could.




  Archaeological evidence seems to suggest that Britain prospered during Carausius’s reign. He not only completed the fortification programme already initiated but built further forts and

  castles, such as Portus Aderni (Portchester) and Cardiff Castle, and probably started work on the massive fort at Anderida (Pevensey). He also established the first mint in London. Unfortunately,

  he also apparently withdrew troops from Hadrian’s Wall to defend the Saxon shore and the Welsh coast, allowing the Caledonii to take advantage for the first time in nearly a century.




  Because of his defences and his fleet, attempts to capture Carausius proved difficult, and Maximian suffered heavy losses. In 293 he delegated the problem to his new caesar, Constantius. After a

  long siege, Constantius regained Boulogne and was able to blockade Britain. Though still popular, Carausius became weakened and was murdered by his second-in-command Allectus, who proclaimed

  himself Emperor. Allectus had been Carausius’s treasurer, ensuring that the troops were paid, and thus was able to retain their support. He remained independent for a further three years until Constantius mounted a major invasion on two fronts. Allectus was killed in battle, either near Farnham in Surrey, or near Silchester, by Constantius’s second in

  command Asclepiodotus. Allectus’s troops fled to London where they met Constantius’s army and were defeated. Legend has it that many were executed and their bodies thrown into the

  Walbrook.




  Both Carausius and Asclepiodotus left their mark in British myth, though in reverse. By the time Geoffrey of Monmouth produced his History, Carausius had become the enemy of the British,

  an invader and usurper, who killed Bassianus (Caracalla’s original name) and ruled in his place. Geoffrey correctly has him killed by Allectus and then Allectus murdered by Asclepiodotus, but

  identifies the latter as a Briton and Duke of Cornwall. Geoffrey states that Asclepiodotus reigned for ten years before being in turn killed by King Coel, the Old King Cole of the nursery rhyme.

  Coel will feature again in our history, though in his rightful place, but this story serves to show how soon oral history and legend transmute facts into pseudo-history. With Carausius we are, in

  fact, a little over a hundred years away from the start of the Arthurian period, yet that is sufficient time for history to mutate into myth. Such mutation is something we have to bear in mind

  throughout this book.




  The truth is that Carausius’s rebellion had a more significant impact upon Britain. The caesar, Constantius, having rid Britain of Allectus, undertook a lightning tour to check defences,

  especially on the northern frontier. Contemporary accounts refer for the first time to the tribes as the Picts, though there’s little reason to believe they are any other than the Caledonii

  and other northern tribes. Constantius ordered some refurbishments and then returned to Rome to celebrate his triumph.




  He returned to Britain ten years later, in 305, this time as Emperor. He was later joined by his son Constantine. The intervening decade had seen Diocletian introduce a series of sweeping

  reforms to the administration of the Empire, though precisely when they were enforced in Britain is not clear. Diocletian divided the Empire into twelve dioceses, each with a vicarius in

  charge. Every diocese was divided into provinces, each with its own governor. Britain was one diocese and now had four provinces. The former northern province of Britannia Inferior was divided in two from the Mersey to the Humber. The northernmost province became Britannia Secunda, with its capital at York, whilst the southern half became Flavia

  Caesariensis, with a capital at Lincoln. The former southern province of Britannia Superior was also split in half by a line heading almost straight north from Southampton. The west, including

  Wales and the south-west, became Britannia Prima, with the capital at Cirencester. To the east was Maxima Caesariensis, with the capital at London. London also seems to have been the overall

  diocesan capital. This further division was to have consequences a century later with the re-emergence of British kingdoms. These reforms also separated the civic administration from the military.

  Whilst Britain was administered by a vicarius based in London, the northern forces were controlled by the dux Britanniarum, based in York. Diocletian was going to have no more

  rebellious usurpers able to call upon vast armies though, as we shall soon see, this did not work in Britain.




  Diocletian also issued a violent edict against Christianity. It was probably at this time that Britain saw its first martyr in Alban, who was executed at Verulamium (St Albans). Christianity had

  a strong hold in Britain, and was a factor in how the provinces developed distinct from the rest of the Empire.




  Constantius undertook a series of campaigns in northern Britain against the Picts. Little is known about this, but it seems to have been successful as there was comparative peace for another

  fifty years. For Constantius, alas, there was little time to appreciate his achievement. He was seriously ill, possibly with leukaemia (his nickname was Constantius the Pale), and he died in York

  in July 306, aged 56.




  Under Diocletian’s reforms, Constantius should automatically have been succeeded as emperor by his nominated caesar, Flavius Valerius Severus. In fact, Constantius had not selected his

  successor; it had been done for him by Galerius, his co-emperor in the east. Not everyone wanted Severus as emperor, least of all the British, and true to tradition the British troops promptly

  nominated their own successor, Constantius’s son Constantine. Galerius begrudgingly made Constantine the successor to Severus, but it was a far from simple succession, and it would be

  eighteen years before Constantine became sole emperor.




   Because Constantine became such a great emperor and, most significantly, made Christianity the official religion of Rome, and because his cause had been promoted by the

  British, he was well remembered in Britain and entered popular folklore.




  Constantine’s mother Helena was a native of Bithynia (in present-day northern Turkey) and never, apparently, came to Britain. Later beatified, Helena became a devout Christian and

  undertook a pilgrimage to Palestine in 326, founding several churches. She is supposed to have found the True Cross in Jerusalem, though dates conflict; she died in about 330 whilst the legend of

  the discovery of the Cross dates from about 335, during the construction of Constantine’s basilica. At some stage the legend grew that Helen was British, the daughter of King Coel of

  Colchester, whom we have already met in myth as the murderer of Asclepiodotus. This legend took a firm hold in Britain, because it made Constantine a Briton and the grandson of Coel. It is probable

  that later chroniclers, especially Geoffrey of Monmouth, confused Helena with Elen, wife of a later British usurper-emperor, Magnus Maximus, who also had a son called Constantine. Elen was the

  daughter of the British chieftain Eudaf (of whom more later).




  But the legend refuses to die. As we have seen, myths have a habit of ousting history, and we have to be on our guard.




  4. The End of Empire




  By good organisation, strength of character and sheer charisma, Constantine kept the Roman empire together, but thereafter the empire was on the decline. His successors fought

  each other, crumbling the empire at its heart and weakening it at its frontiers, making it vulnerable to barbarian attack. This was as evident in Britain as elsewhere in the empire.




  One mystery related to Britain at this time is worth mentioning, as it may have later relevance. By the 340s the empire was split between Constantine’s two surviving sons: Constans, who

  ruled the west, including Britain, and Constantius II who ruled the east. In 343 Constans made an impulsive visit to Britain. His visit remains a mystery, yet the fact that he risked crossing the

  English Channel during the winter suggests that it was something  serious. The contemporary chronicler Libanius, who recorded the visit (but seemed equally at a loss to explain

  it), noted that “affairs in Britain were stable”, thereby ruling out the likelihood of a rebellion.




  So what prompted it? Was it a religious matter? We shall see later that Britain was one of the rebel nations when it came to Christianity, supporting pagan worship and later encouraging

  dangerous interpretations of Christian teachings such as Pelagianism. Would this be enough to tempt Constans across the waves at such a dangerous time? Possibly, but I am not convinced.




  Further incursions by the Picts in the north is a possible explanation, but the winter was not a great period for warfare, and although British defences to the north were not as thorough as they

  had been, they were still sufficient to cope with any activity that had not come to the notice of the chroniclers.




  Was it, perhaps, an enclave of support for Constantius against Constans, or perhaps a lingering support for their dead brother Constantine II, who had ruled Gaul and Britain until his murder

  just three years earlier?




  This seems more likely. Diocletian had set up an extremely efficient intelligence agency, known as the agentes in rebus, who were good at sniffing out areas of unrest. Britain was always

  a hotbed of rebels, and the fact that Libanius reports that Britain’s affairs were “stable” might only mean that word had not got out and any rebellion had been nipped in the bud

  by Constans’s surprise visit.




  Support for this interpretation comes from events just a few years later. In 350 Constans was murdered following an uprising in support of his army commander Magnentius. Although Magnentius was

  born in Gaul, his father was believed to be British and was probably a high-ranking official. Did Constans learn of a plot, perhaps by Magnentius’s father in 343, which he was able to stifle?

  Magnentius had a brief but mostly successful period as rival emperor until a series of defeats led him to commit suicide in 353. Constantius lived to fight another day, and sent the heavies into

  Britain to root out any remaining supporters of Magnentius. His envoy was an over-zealous martinet from Spain called Paul who tortured, killed and imprisoned many British officials,  regardless of their guilt or innocence. So vicious were Paul’s measures that the vicarius of Britain, Flavius Martinus, tried to assassinate him but, when he failed,

  killed himself.




  Soon after Paul’s inquisitorial rampage another usurper rose in Britain, the mysterious Carausius II. Continental writers seem to know nothing about him, not even the ever-vigilant

  Ammianus Marcellinus, whose History is one of the best records of this period. Unfortunately, most of the early part of his work has been lost, so we know of the existence of Carausius II

  only from surviving coinage. Some historians have even dismissed the very existence of Carausius. However, he has been adopted into Welsh legend as the son-in-law of the patriarchal Eudaf Hen

  (“the Old”), from whom most of the British kings were descended.




  Even more mysteriously, amongst the British coinage is a record of someone called Genceris, who may have ruled elsewhere in Britain at the time of Carausius. Analysis of these coins can only

  tell us so much, but it suggests that rival rulers did emerge in Britain in the period 354–358. They were seeking not to proclaim themselves rival emperors but, like Carausius I, to rule

  Britain independently. Britain in the fourth century was at her wealthiest. Profits from grain exports and other native industries, plus unprecedented periods of comparative peace, had allowed the

  Romano-British to become comfortable, and to think thoughts of independence. Constantine’s successors were fighting so much amongst themselves, and drawing troops away from the borders, that

  Britain was becoming increasingly vulnerable. Saxons were continuing to harry the western coasts, the Irish were raiding the east, and the Picts were once again invading from the north. The

  Romano-British aristocracy did not feel that the Empire was providing sufficient protection




  From 360, Roman Britain was overrun by a massive Pictish invasion, with further uprisings in 364 and 367. Ammianus Marcellinus, who lived through these times, recorded the 367 revolt with

  dramatic effect in his Res Gestae in 378,




  

    

      

        At this time, with trumpets sounding for war as if throughout the Roman world, the most savage tribes rose up and poured across the nearest frontiers. At one and the same

        time the Alamanni were plundering Gaul and Raetia, the  Sarmatae and Quadri Pannonia; the Picts, Saxons, Scots and Attacotti harassed the Britons with continual

        calamities.


      


    


  




  The Attacotti (or Attecotti) were another tribe in the far north of Scotland. Later in his narrative, Ammianus provides amplification of the above:




  

    

      

        . . . at the time in question the Picts were divided into two tribes, the Dicalydones and the Verturiones. These, together with the warlike Attacotti and the Scots, were

        ranging over a wide area causing much devastation, while the Franks and their neighbours the Saxons ravaged the coast of Gaul with vicious acts of pillage, arson and the murder of all

        prisoners . . .


      


    


  




  We also learn that the areani who, rather like present-day police informants, were relating intelligence of barbarian activities back to the military, had turned traitor

  and allied themselves with the Picts and Scots in revealing troop movements. As a consequence, the barbarians captured the dux Britanniarum Nectaridus, and killed the Count of the Saxon

  Shore, Fullofaudes.




  The new emperor, Valentinian, sent a general to deal with the problem, but he was soon recalled because of the enormity of the situation. Eventually, a much bigger force was despatched, under

  the command of the brilliant general and tactician Theodosius. Upon his arrival, he discovered bands of marauding barbarians as far south as Kent and London. The Roman army was also in disarray,

  many having deserted or forsaken their posts. The remaining force was demoralised and lacked co-ordination. The barbarians had by now no central command, and it was easy for Theodosius and his

  troops to pick them off. He arrived at London in triumph and soon restored morale, pardoning deserters and encouraging the return of others. He spent the next two years not only recovering the

  diocese, but undertaking a major programme of repair and refortification. Old forts were strengthened, towns were rebuilt and fortified, and a new series of watchtowers and signal stations was

  built along the north-east coast to serve as advance guard against sea-borne attacks. Theodosius also  nipped one possible revolution in the bud when he arrested one Valentinus,

  a criminal exiled to Britain from Pannonia, who was apparently planning some sort of takeover in Britain. Most interestingly, Ammianus refers to Theodosius recovering an existing province, which

  had fallen into the hands of the enemy, and restoring it to its former state, renaming it Valentia in honour of the Emperor. Unfortunately he does not say where Valentia was, presumably having

  described it in one of his earlier, lost, books. The fact that Theodosius restored a former province means either that one of the four existing provinces had been lost to Roman control and was now

  recovered, or that a fifth province had previously been created. Evidence that it was a fifth province comes from the glorious document of the Roman civil service, the Notitia Dignitatum, a

  compendium of the various offices of state throughout the Empire, which lists Valentia separately. Although this document came into being during the reign of Constantine the Great, it was

  continually amended and updated and the version in which we know it today dates to some time around the end of the fourth century. Therefore we don’t know exactly when Valentia was created or

  where it was.




  In the Notitia, Valentia is grouped with Maxima Caesariensis, the southeastern province based around London, as being governed by a consul rather than a praesides. This could

  suggest either that Valentia had been created by dividing Maxima Caesariensis in two – though then giving both halves consular governors was perhaps a little top heavy – or that Maxima

  Caesariensis had been renamed Valentia. If that is the case, it means that one of the more senior provinces had somehow been wrested from Roman control, and the chances of this being in the south

  are remote. We do not know if this was related to the rebel Valentinus, or where he was located, though in all likelihood he would have been in one of the southern provinces. Ammianus states that

  “it had fallen into the hands of the enemy,” which probably means it had been taken over by the barbarian Picts. This would suggest it was a province in the north, the most obvious one

  being Britannia Secunda, based at York. It may well be, therefore, that Valentia was a province split from Britannia Secunda. As we have seen in the past, the most difficult area to control had

  been the western Pennines, and it has been suggested  that Valentia could have been created in what is now Cumbria and which, in Arthurian times, was part of Rheged.




  It is just possible that Valentia was the territory between the Walls, not strictly a “province” but a buffer zone, and was the easiest province to lose to the Picts.




  The separate reference to Valentia in the Notitia Dignitatum rules out the suggestion that Valentia was the name given to the whole of the diocese of Britain, an interpretation that could

  be read into Ammianus’s text, and which would certainly have made sense. The fact that it was either a renamed fourth province or a new fifth province that was, albeit briefly, taken away

  from Roman control, makes identification important, because it shows the abilities of the Picts, perhaps in collaboration with any rebellious indigenous population. This becomes important when

  mapping out the Arthurian world in the next century.




  Theodosius confirmed a number of new officers in various posts at this time. It’s possible that some of the people who were ancestors of the British kings may have been installed now, such

  as Paternus, the grandfather of Cunedda, as a commander of the Votadini. One other appointment is worth mentioning. A short while after these events, Valentinian transferred a Germanic king,

  Fraomar, to Britain as a military tribune in command of an existing contingent of Alamanni troops. It is not recorded where he was placed but it is a reminder that a high-ranking Germanic commander

  was in Britain in the fourth century, in charge of Germanic troops, and he may well not have been the only one.




  Theodosius’s campaign and reforms were successful in improving British morale and restoring Roman command and also, as a consequence, improving the quality of life in Britain.

  Archaeological evidence, especially in the south, has identified plenty of places where high quality villas were extended or rebuilt at this time. Theodosius did not, however, stop continued

  attempts by the Picts to undermine control in the north. This was especially so after the death of Valentinian in 375. He was succeeded by his two sons, Valentinian II, who was only four, and

  Gratian, who was sixteen. Though Gratian grew into a passable soldier, he was no good at government and soon lost the confidence of the army. Once again the time was right for another usurper.




   This came in the shape of Magnus Maximus, the “greatest of the great.” He was of Spanish descent and had served in Britain with Theodosius in 367. He had

  remained with Theodosius, serving in Raetia from 370, against the Alamanni, and in Africa from 373, before returning to Britain in 380, possibly as dux Britanniarum. In 382 there was another

  incursion by Picts and Scots which Maximus repulsed, bringing him great acclaim. He was popular amongst the troops and knew how to use this to his advantage, especially in denigrating the work of

  Gratian. In 383 the ever-rebellious British soldiers declared Maximus their emperor.




  Maximus took his army into Gaul and defeated Gratian after a protracted skirmish outside Paris. Gratian fled, but was murdered. Maximus knew better than to go after Valentinian, who was still

  only 13. An agreement was reached with Theodosius whereby Valentinian remained emperor in Italy, but Maximus controlled the western empire north of the Alps.




  And so it remained until Maximus became too sure of himself. His fate was an early example of the Christian faith being used by rulers to further their own ends. Valentinian, heavily influenced

  by his mother, had passed an act legitimizing Arianism, a creed that held Jesus to be human and not divine. Maximus, who purported to be a devout Christian, and who had been the first to have a

  non-orthodox Christian bishop executed for heresy, used Valentinian’s act as a cause to invade Italy and confront the young emperor. He took with him a large army, including further troops

  from Britain. It was a foolish act. Maximus found himself trapped by the army of Theodosius, who had come to Valentinian’s aid, and he was killed. Maximus’s son, Flavius Victor, whom he

  had appointed as caesar and left behind in Gaul, was also killed.




  Maximus was bad news for Britain. He could have been a good emperor, but his belief in his own self importance got the better of him and he drained many troops from Britain, seriously weakening

  its defences. These troops did not return. Many settled in Armorica (Brittany) and became the core of a British settlement.




  Curiously, however, Maximus has entered British legend as something of a hero, and his march upon Rome has become  subsumed into Arthurian myth, as we shall later see. To the

  Celts he was Macsen Wledig – wledig means “leader”. They claimed he was the grandson of Constantine the Great, through a daughter. This would fit into the chronology

  – Maximus was born about 330 – though there is much uncertainty about his father. It is also claimed that Maximus was married twice: firstly to Ceindrech ferch Rheiden, who claimed

  descent from Caswallon, and secondly to Elen, daughter of Eudaf. By his first wife he had two children – the unfortunate Victor, and Owain, who will feature again shortly. By his second wife

  he had five children, including Constantine, a name which becomes drawn into the Arthurian legend, and Severa, who became the wife of Vortigern, the future ruler of Britain. There is no reason to

  doubt that these children of Maximus existed. A tomb, which may be Constantine’s, has been found near Segontium (Caernarvon), a place strongly associated with Maximus. Future kings and

  usurpers all liked to claim descent from Maximus, especially as he himself claimed descent from Constantine the Great, but one has to treat these genealogies with caution. I shall discuss all of

  them in much detail later. All we need note at the moment is that despite having weakened Britain’s defences, Maximus was hailed a British hero and his life is a prelude to the story of

  Arthur.




  Following the death of Maximus, Roman control over events in Britain was virtually lost. As Gildas later expressed it, “The island was still Roman in name, but not by law and

  custom.” Maximus’s son Victor was killed by a soldier called Arbogast, who set up his own puppet emperor, Eugenius, and sought to make himself king of France. Arbogast, a pagan,

  encouraged the return to pagan worship in Britain and Gaul. Theodosius’s two sons, Honorius and Arcadius, were both too young to rule so the Vandal general Stilicho governed the western

  empire as regent for Honorius. Stilicho prevailed and, after the deaths of Eugenius and Arbogast, sought once again to shore up defences in Britain. Around the years 395–396, Stilicho sent a

  force against the Picts, but it was too little too late. Soon after, in 401–402 Stilicho withdrew further troops from Britain to help fight against Alaric, the Visigoth governor of Illyria,

  who had invaded Italy.




  Hadrian’s wall was now undefended and all troops had been withdrawn from Wales. Only one legion remained in Britain, at  Chester. The Irish now secured a grip on the

  fringes of Britain. The chieftain Eochaid, ruler of the Déisi in present-day Waterford, established a base in south-west Wales, in the territory then known as Demetia (later Dyfed).

  Meanwhile the descendants of Cairbre Riata, founder of the territory of the Dál Riata in Northern Ireland, had established settlements in what are now Argyll and Kintyre.




  No new Roman coinage entered Britain after 402. Feeling abandoned, and having lost all hope in any further support from Rome, Britain once again chose its own emperors. The first two –

  Marcus, a Roman official, and Gratian, a British official – scarcely lasted a few months before both were murdered. This was between December 406 and May 407. The third choice was more

  promising, even though he was apparently an ordinary soldier from the ranks. This was Flavius Claudius Constantine, later Constantine III. Constantine marshalled what few troops remained in Britain

  and marched on Gaul, winning over the troops both there and on the Rhine. The latter desertion was a disaster for Rome, as the barbarian armies had already crossed the borders of the Empire and the

  defences were crumbling. Nevertheless Constantine proved a surprise. His presence seemed to deter the Vandals and other armies, and there was a brief respite in hostilities.




  The problem for Britain, though, was that Constantine was now in Gaul. He seemed to have lost interest in Britain, and once again Britain became subject to increasing attacks from Picts and

  Saxons. By 408 Constantine had lost his grip on affairs, and the Vandals were again on the move. Britain had enough, and, in 409, expelled all Roman officials. The Greek historian Zosimus, who

  lived only a few years after these events, tells the story in his Historia Nova (c500).




  

    

      

        The barbarians beyond the Rhine, attacking in force, reduced the inhabitants of Britain and some of the Celtic tribes to the point where they were obliged to throw off

        Roman rule and live independently, no longer subject to Roman laws. The Britons therefore took up arms and, braving the danger on their own behalf, freed their cities from the barbarians

        threatening them. And all Armorica  and the other Gallic provinces followed their example, freed themselves in the same way, expelled their Roman rulers and set up their

        own governments as far as lay within their power.


      


    


  




  But it proved difficult. There were continued attacks, and in 410 the British wrote to the emperor Honorius (son of Theodosius) pleading for help. Honorius, however, had enough

  to contend with, what with the barbarians overrunning the empire and Constantine III seeking to destroy him. According to Zosimus, he replied telling them to look to their own defence. A.L.F. Rivet

  and Colin Smith, in The Place-Names of Roman Britain, have suggested that Zosimus somehow mistook the town of Bruttium in southern Italy for Britannia – the names in Greek are very

  similar – which may mean that Honorius did not officially dismiss the British. However, the British had certainly dismissed the Romans, and Honorius was in no position to respond. Whether by

  design or default, and no matter how temporary it may have seemed at the time, Britain was no longer under direct Roman rule.




  It now had to defend itself and needed strong men to do so. The Age of Arthur was about to begin.
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  THE DARKNESS DESCENDS




  1. British Authority




  I have dwelt for some time on the Roman background to the Arthurian age because it is important to understand the state of Britain at the start of the so-called “Dark

  Ages”. We have seen that the British had increasingly sought independence during the third and fourth centuries and, as troubles beset the rest of the Roman Empire, had grown wealthy and

  financially resilient. Though Germanic, Scottish and Pictish invaders continued to trouble the periphery of Britain, even in the late fourth century, the Romano-British lived in style, in grand

  villas with expensive goods imported from elsewhere in the Empire.




  The years 409/410, with the apparent end of Roman control in Britain, were part of a process of independence that stretched for over a century. It should not be seen as Britain being abandoned

  by Rome, with the sudden desertion of the army leaving Britain at the mercy of the Saxons waiting to pounce. Britain had been steadily deprived of its forces at intervals over the last thirty years

  or more. The native British had been well trained and conditioned in Roman ways for nearly four centuries, and British officials would have ensured continuity with the training of their own troops.

  The British forces, which no doubt included Germanic mercenaries, may not have been as disciplined as the Roman legions, nor as numerous, but we cannot discount them.




  Moreover, there were already plenty of Germanic settlers and  retired soldiers in Britain. The Roman Empire was multicultural, allowing the free movement of people throughout

  Europe. Many of the soldiers stationed in Britain were not of strict Roman stock, but from Germanic and other tribes, as we have already seen with the Sarmatians at Bremetennacum. There were many

  Friesian cavalry units posted in Northern Britain, such as at Vinovia (Binchester) and Derventio (Papcastle). They even feature in the Arthurian legends.




  The dismissal of the Roman administration was no doubt part of a power struggle in Britain, both secular and religious. The British appeal to Honorius had come from the heads of the

  civitates, not the provincial heads or the vicarius. Some historians believe this means that the British usurpation of power had come from the provincial governors who had overthrown

  the vicarius, leaving the civitates in a degree of confusion. With no overall diocesan control it meant that after 409 Britain was no longer one single diocese but four provinces,

  each with its own governor.




  Throughout the Roman occupation, the tribal structure within Britain had led to continuous rivalry and conflict between the British. The Roman administration had stifled this to a degree,

  particularly in the south, but it was always there, and would have reasserted itself after the Romans left. In our own time we have seen a similar resurgance of tribalism in Eastern Europe

  following the fall of Communism.




  To this must be added a conflict in religious views. The Christian faith was still evolving and various sects were emerging throughout the Roman world. At the dawn of the fifth century, the

  strongest voice of Christian understanding, and the one regarded as orthodox, was that of Augustine of Hippo. His interpretation of doctrine, including the concept of predestination (that

  mankind’s fate is controlled by God and that original sin is inherited) was upheld by Pope Innocent, the most powerful pope of the period. As a consequence, any opposing views were seen as

  heretical. One such came from the British monk Pelagius, who had studied law in Rome but turned to the Church around the year 386. Pelagius’s strong opinions apparently made ready enemies. He

  held the viewpoint that individuals had free will and could have a one-to-one relationship with God, not requiring the channel of a priest. Pelagius and Augustine were vehemently  opposed, and it was Augustine whose doctrine held sway. Pelagius was first condemned by the Pope in 411, again in 416, and threatened with excommunication by Innocent in 417. Pelagius

  did not reform and, in 418, solely through the forcefulness of Augustine, was excommunicated. Pelagius died soon afterwards, in 419, but his views lived on, especially in Britain, where they seem

  to have found favour with the aristocracy.




  So, not only were there pro-Roman and pro-British views of governance, there was also a pro-Catholic/pro-Pelagian divide in Britain. Effectively Britain would have split into two political

  factions, whilst various military leaders established themselves to repel invaders and take over control in their own territories. Combine this with external threats from hostile forces and you

  have a Britain where, over a period of time, the social structure cracked through the lack of strong central control.




  It is that central control which is so fundamental to the Dark Age history of Britain and where the Arthurian legend has its roots. Even though the British had dismissed the Roman

  administrators, it does not mean that the system of administration in Britain ceased overnight. The existing officials, except perhaps the dismissed vicarius and his retinue, were probably

  already British, being part of the original tribal aristocracy.




  In the pre-Roman days, at times of civil upheaval, the tribes would have looked to a High King, usually the most powerful of the tribal rulers. In effect, whoever might take on the role of the

  vicarius in Britain would become the equivalent of a High King.




  You might wonder what role the usurper emperor Constantine III played in this, and the answer is very little. Constantine had effectively been dismissed along with all the other Roman officials

  after 409. Despite his British origins, he had virtually turned his back on Britain by trying to establish himself within the Empire from his base in Gaul, at Arles. The British officials must have

  held a dim view of Constantine as they had appealed not to him, but directly to Honorius. Evidently the appeal was from the pro-Roman faction. In 410, soon after the British expelled the Roman

  officials, Rome was itself entered and sacked by the Visigoths under Alaric. The Empire was in turmoil. Constantine’s general, Gerontius, an able man who might have been a capable leader in

  Britain, deserted him and changed his  allegiance. He killed Constantine’s son Constans, and raised another general, Maximus, as a rival Emperor. Maximus and Gerontius

  took control of Spain and parts of Gaul and Constantine found himself isolated. Unable to function, Constantine surrendered and was executed in September 411. Gerontius, unable to capitalise on

  events, was betrayed by his troops and forced to kill himself.




  With no help from Europe, Britain was left to its own devices. The approach within each of the four provinces was probably different. With no surviving written record we do not know what

  happened and can only surmise from a vague knowledge of later history, all too much of which has to be viewed through the haze of myth. It becomes apparent, however, from the archaeological record,

  that every effort was made to continue with Roman life as much as normal. The area most affected was the heavily militarized zone in the north, in Britannia Secunda. Never really acquiring the

  civilized benefits of the south, it had been occupied and run by the legions and settled by legions’ families, who dominated and controlled the local British. If there was anywhere where the

  old native rivalries would surface, it was going to be in the north.




  2. Northern Britain




  Britannia Secunda contained the tribes of the Carvetii, Parisii and Brigantes, the last of which was the biggest and most rebellious. This was also the area under the control of

  the dux Britanniarum who would need to stamp his authority, not only in marshalling troops to fight back the Picts, but also to quell any internal rebellions. We do not know the name of the

  dux Britanniarum at this time, but a name that rapidly comes to the fore is Coel, or “Old King Cole.” The real Coel is so wrapped in legend that it is difficult to get at the

  truth.




  If Coel was not formally appointed as the Northern dux Britanniarum – and he might have been by Constantine III before the latter’s departure for Gaul – he almost

  certainly filled that role. His official base was at York, but the flimsy evidence that survives, most of it circumstantial, suggests that he operated primarily from Carlisle. It’s quite

  possible that Coel took over  control of the old Roman province of Valentia if, as has been surmised, this was based in the north-west around Carlisle. Valentia had already

  shown a strong disposition to independence in the late Roman period, and would certainly have sought to reestablish itself as an independent state soon after the end of Roman authority.




  Genealogists would establish a pedigree for Coel, identifying descent from the early pre-Roman kings, with a line direct from Caswallon (see Table 3.2). Some genealogies identify his

  father as Guotepauc or Godebog, but most authorities now believe that Guotepauc was an epithet. In the old Brythonic tongue it means “protector” or “defender”, a title that

  fits the role of dux admirably.




  We do not know Coel’s tribal affiliations. Regardless of the genealogies, which suggest a descent from the pre-Roman Catuvellauni tribe, his forefathers could have come from any where,

  having been posted to help command Hadrian’s Wall. Coel, if not from the local Brigantes, may have been a seventh or eighth generation settler along the Wall. Coel is also associated with

  Kyle in Galloway – indeed some believe Kyle’s name comes from Coel, though really it comes from the gaelic word caol meaning ‘strait’ – so he may have been from

  the Novantae tribe.




  By all accounts Coel had rivals in the area between the walls. This area had never been under direct Roman control (unless it was Valentia), though the Votadini had been friendly towards Rome

  and probably provided a policing role. The territory of the Votadini stretched around the eastern coast from the Forth estuary to Hadrian’s Wall. The north-western part of their lands was

  known as the Manau Gododdin. Gododdin was, in fact, a Brythonic variant of the name Votadini, and later the whole tribe became known as the Gododdin. Over time, they became divided between the

  Manau in the north and the southern Gododdin, later Bryneich.




  The earliest known ruler of the Manau is Cunedda, grandson of Paternus who may have been a commander placed in control of the territory by Magnus Maximus. Cunedda was evidently something of a

  thug. An elegy to him, Marwnad Cunedda, attributed to Taliesin, calls him a “relentless raider,” and implies that he had control of all the lands between the walls and perhaps

  even south  into Cumbria. At some stage Coel and Cunedda must have reached a treaty. The elegy describes how Cunedda’s warhounds “will constrain the Coeling in a

  truce of peace.” The genealogies state that Cunedda married Coel’s daughter Gwawl, which doubtless sealed the treaty. The rivalry between the Coelings and Cunedda is hinted at in

  another poem, Y Gododdin, which I will discuss in more detail later. This poem describes how the Gododdin “used to defend their land against the sons of Godebawc, wicked folk.” A

  picture of open and continuous warfare in the north with Coel seeking to stamp his overall authority becomes apparent.




  One other name emerges in the north via the writings of St. Patrick. He refers to a king Coroticus, who was slave trading with the Irish. Coroticus is believed to be Ceretic, who became a ruler

  of Strathclyde, the old tribe of the Damnonii, at about the same time that Cunedda ruled in the Manau. The genealogies suggest that Ceretic, like Cunedda, was descended from Romano-British who were

  probably military commanders in northern Britain (see Table 3.4).




  We do not know Coel’s precise dates, but it is probable that he was dead by the year 430. His territory was divided between his “sons” (if the genealogies are correct), though

  some of these may have been military deputies whom Coel appointed as a successor. One of these, Germanianus (called Garbanion by the British), although identified as a son, was almost certainly a

  high ranking military commander, whose name suggests either a Germanic origin or that he was a commander of Germanic troops. He probably received command of territory east of the Pennines,

  including York and the southern Gododdin, whilst another “son”, Ceneu, received the land west of the Pennines, including the territory of the Carvetii, later known as Rheged and which

  may have been Valentia. There was a third son, Dydrwr, who may have pre-deceased Coel, as we know no more about him, but otherwise we must presume he took command of some territory, possibly the

  Manau or land to the south that later became the kingdom of Elmet.




  At some stage, perhaps as part of a treaty with Coel, Cunedda went south, to North Wales, to lead the resistance against the Irish raiders. Cunedda’s son Tybion remained in the Manau but

   did not establish a dynasty, and it is probable that his territory was fought over by the sons of Coel. Cunedda’s shift to Wales is mentioned by Nennius in an infuriating

  section which has rankled scholars ever since.




  We will discuss Nennius’s Historia Britonum in detail later, but this part is best discussed here. In Section 62 he says:




  

    

      

        Maelgwn the Great King ruled the British in Gwynedd, for his ancestor [atavus] Cunedda, with his eight sons, had come from the North, from the country called Manaw

        Gododdin, 146 years before Maelgwn reigned and expelled the Irish from these countries with immense slaughter, so that they never again returned to inhabit them.


      


    


  




  If the 146 years runs from the start of Maelgwyn’s reign, usually regarded as 534, then it takes us back to 388AD. This means that Cunedda came

  down from the North to fight the Irish in Wales at the same time as the death of Maximus, and while Britain was still part of the Empire. We know that Eochaid had established a base in south-west

  Wales, in Demetia, at around this same time and it may be that, with a power vacuum left by Maximus’s death and that of his eldest son, the officials in Britain brought further troops down as

  a defence. This would make Cunedda a contemporary with Coel, but the likely dates of his descendants means that this date is too early.




  The genealogies list Maelgwyn as Cunedda’s great grandson. If we allow 25–30 years to a generation, that means that if Maelgwyn was at the height of his powers in the 530s, then

  Cunedda was probably most active in the 450s. This could be stretched back to the 430s. The alternative is that the genealogies are wrong. The word used to describe Cunedda’s relationship

  with Maelgwyn is atavus. As Leslie Alcock explains in Arthur’s Britain, this word can be used loosely to describe an ancestor, or more precisely to describe a

  great-great-great-grandfather. This adds two further generations, or another 50–60 years, exactly what is needed to fill the gap.




  The time span of 146 years is so precise that whoever first calculated it clearly had something specific in mind. It cannot be a copyist’s error because the years are written out in full

  – centum quadraginta sex. It could, of course, just be a false figure to reinforce the authority of Cunedda’s descendants over North Wales in their

  rivalry with the rulers of Powys and Gwent. If it is, then we have no real guidance.




  But as we have seen, errors exist elsewhere relating either to the Easter cycle of 19 years, or to the gap between the incarnation and passion or death of Christ. The 146 years could have been

  calculated with a built-in error. The likeliest is the difference between the birth and passion of Christ, noted by Nennius as 35 years. Deducting this brings the gap to 111 years which, if

  deducted from 534, gives 423. This might suggest that Cunedda moved south after reaching an agreement with Coel. There might also have been an arrangement with Ceretic of Alclud, because by the mid

  fifth century there is a clear spread of control. Ceretic and his descendants ruled the land between the walls, the Coelings ruled northern Britain (sometimes called Brigantia), and Cunedda ruled

  Venedotia, with its base at Anglesey but spreading across North Wales.




  3. Southern Britain




  The position in the south was far less clear. There were three provinces: Maxima Caesariensis, the original base for the vicarius, with its capital at London; Flavia

  Caesariensis, with its capital at Lincoln, and the first (from the archaeological record) under major threat from the Saxon settlers; and Britannia Prima, which included Wales. North Wales was

  uncertain territory, not unlike Northern Britain. It was primarily a militarized zone with minimal Roman settlement, despite the legionary fortress at Chester and another major fort at Segontium

  (Caernarvon). This had been the area of the Deceangli and Ordovices tribes, both of whom, like the Brigantes in northern Britain, had been hostile to Rome. South-west Wales, the area of the

  Demetae, was the main focus for Irish settlement, and it is evident that with the withdrawal of troops by Magnus Maximus the Irish had succeeded in settling in Demetia and had established what

  became the kingdom of Dyfed. It is interesting that the name in the pedigrees at about the time of the Roman withdrawal is Tryphun, a Brythonic version of “tribune”, which may have been

  a rank and not a name.




   This arc, from Demetia through west and north Wales, rapidly shifted away from centralised Roman control. When Cunedda came down from Manau Gododdin to North Wales in the

  420s, he was able to establish various territories for himself and his sons, that subsequently became the kingdoms of Gwynedd (Venedotia), Ceredigion and Meirionydd plus the smaller chiefdoms of

  Rhos and Dunoding. The tables at the end of this chapter show the emergence of these kingdoms and attempt to provide a chronology of their rulers.




  South Wales was another matter. Despite the original hostility of the Silures to the Romans, south Wales had become heavily Romanized as had the area later known as the Welsh Marches. This

  territory included the Severn basin and was the rich heartland of Roman Britain. Here were the towns of Gloucester, Worcester and Wroxeter, plus Cirencester, the biggest city in Britain after

  London.




  Just what happened here, both within this territory and between it and Maxima Caesariensis, is not entirely clear but, according to the accounts left by Gildas and Nennius, there was discord

  between various factions. Two names become prominent, Vitalinus and Ambrosius. Vitalinus, according to Nennius’s genealogies, came from the city of Gloucester, but is described by Geoffrey of

  Monmouth as the archbishop of London. Whether Geoffrey meant archbishop or someone in a senior magisterial role is not clear, but it may well be that Vitalinus made himself head of the province of

  Maxima Caesariensis, whilst Ambrosius took control of parts of Britannia Prima. Vitalinus, though, may have belonged to the Cornovii civitas as his grandson, whom we shall come to know as

  Vortigern, was regarded as the ancestor of the rulers of Powys, the kingdom that grew out of that civitas. Ambrosius, on the other hand, may have belonged to the Dobunni tribe which occupied

  the Severn estuary and parts of Somerset and Wiltshire. Their power struggle seems to have had consequences for both the provinces of Britannia Prima and Maxima Caesariensis and, in due course, for

  Arthur.




  The leading official in the civitas of Caerwent, out of which would emerge the kingdoms of Gwent and Glywysing, was probably Owain Finddu, another of the sons of Magnus  Maximus. His name is given in one of the Welsh Triads, ancient triplets of verse used to memorise people and events (see Chapter 8). Triad 13 lists the “Three Chief

  Officers of the Island of Britain”:




  

    

      

        Caradawg son of Bran




        And Cawrdaf son of Caradawg




        And Owain son of Macsen Wledig.


      


    


  




  Owain was not Maximus’s eldest son – that was Victor, who was murdered soon after Maximus’s death in 388. Owain was Victor’s younger brother and, though

  we do not know his age, he may still have been quite young at the time of his father’s death, perhaps only in his early teens. This means he would have been in his thirties around the year

  410 and, because of his parentage and seniority, may well have been appointed as deputy by Constantine III when he left for Gaul. The very phrase “chief officer”, rather than king or

  ruler, suggests a senior administrative role, such as provincial governor or possibly vicarius.




  It has been suggested that Owain (the British version of the Roman Eugenius), was the same person as the puppet emperor set up by Arbogast in 392. But Zosimus recorded the execution of Eugenius

  after the battle of Frigidius in 394, an event he is not likely to have got wrong.




  Through his mother, Owain was a grandson of Eudaf Hen, who could claim descent from Caratacus. Eudaf, the Brythonic version of Octavius, was almost certainly a high-ranking Romano-British

  official, who had held command in Gwent in the fourth century. Geoffrey of Monmouth calls him a duke of the Gewisse, and I shall explore what that means in more detail later. According to

  tradition, Eudaf married the daughter of the usurper Carausius, which is unlikely, as that would push his lifetime back to the dawn of the fourth century. His own daughter is supposed to have

  married the shadowy Carausius II, which may well be how the Carausius connection arose, and places Eudaf more satisfactorily in the middle of the fourth century. He was almost certainly dead by

  410, but his power and influence had been strong, and many of the later rulers of southern Britain, including Arthur, would claim descent from him (see Table 3.1).




  

    Table 3.1 The Arthurian Patriarchs
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  So it is possible that, in the decade after 410, the three leading officials in Britain were all based in Britannia Prima: Vitalinus in Wroxeter (though bishop of London),

  Ambrosius in Gloucester or Cirencester, and Owain in Caerwent.




  Eudaf’s own sons and grandsons were also active at this time, though not necessarily in Britain. Two of his sons, Cynan and Gadeon, had apparently supported Maximus in his bid for Empire

  in the 380s. In reward, Maximus made Cynan leader of the British who settled in Brittany around the end of the fourth century. The earliest known chieftain of Brittany was Cynan Meriadoc, and there

  is some confusion between him and Cynan ab Eudaf. Meriadoc is usually assigned dates towards the middle of the fifth century, whereas Cynan ab Eudaf must have been born in the mid fourth century,

  and was perhaps in his forties when he fought alongside Maximus.




  Gadeon joined Cynan in Brittany, and the two brothers may have ruled jointly. Almost certainly Cynan was dead by 410, and Gadeon may have been too. His successor Saloman has been accorded the

  dates 405–412 for his reign. Gadeon was old enough  to have a daughter, Ystradwel, who allegedly married Coel, and if he had also fought alongside Maximus in the 380s, he

  must have been in his sixties by 405. Geoffrey of Monmouth, who frequently gets his facts back to front, reports of animosity between Cynan and Eudaf over the crown of Britain, with Cynan believing

  he was the rightful heir. This may mask a real tension that developed between Owain and Cynan.




  Legend remembers Owain as a strong, virile man, who fought the giant Eurnach, with both wielding tree trunks. The same legend records that although Owain defeated Eurnach the giant fell on

  Owain, killing him. This may all be fanciful, but at the core it may be a folk memory of Owain struggling against a greater authority whom Owain weakened, but who ultimately defeated him. That

  greater authority could well have been Vitalinus, or Vitalinus’s grandson Vortigern, who was also Owain’s brother-in-law, having married Maximus’s daughter Severa. Owain’s

  tomb is recorded as being at Beddgelert in Snowdonia, which was near one of Vortigern’s strongholds. There is no further reference to Owain after Vortigern’s rise to power.




  As we have seen, the British gave their military leaders the title wledig. Magnus Maximus, for instance, was Macsen Wledig, and the title was also applied to Ceretic of Strathclyde,

  Cunedda of the Manau and Ambrosius the Younger (son of Vitalinus’s rival), who was called Emrys Wledig. There were about a dozen wledigs from the fifth and sixth centuries, some of

  whom are remembered only in later tales and legends, and it is difficult to know what part they played in the emergence of these kingdoms. One in particular stands out – Amlawdd Wledig. I

  shall discuss him in more detail later, but because he married a daughter of Cunedda, he must also have been fairly active around this period. Legend makes him the grandfather of Arthur’s

  wife Guinevere. He is associated with territory in South Wales and it is possible that he filled the vacuum left by Owain.




  There is no reason to believe that any other kingdoms emerged in the south at this time. Both the archeological evidence and, to a degree, the written record – primarily that left by

  Gildas – suggest that Roman life continued much as before for at least a generation. Whilst northern Britain and parts of west Wales  were the scenes of fighting and

  increasing devastation, it was not until the 430s and 440s that the south began to be threatened by the more serious incursion of the Saxons. It was then that the seeds were sown for the Arthurian

  legend with the stories of Vortigern, Ambrosius and Uther Pendragon.




  In order that we can see how this legend emerged I want to follow through all of the surviving ancient documents that cover this period, no matter how dubious.




  The principal documents are the De Excidio et Conquestu Britanniae (The Ruin of Britain) by Gildas, the Welsh Annals (Annales Cambriae), the Historia Brittonum,

  usually credited to Nennius, and the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle. There are also the genealogies, a few ancient poems such as the Y Goddodin, and the lives of the saints, none of which is

  contemporary and few of which are reliable. More reliable are ancient inscriptions on stones, but these have been subject to weathering and destruction.




  There may well have been more documents at some stage. When Geoffrey of Monmouth wrote his History of the Kings of Britain in the 1130s, he referred to a “certain very ancient

  book” which he had consulted. But such chronicles as may have been kept in the fifth or sixth centuries would mostly have been compiled and retained in monasteries, and these were subject to

  regular attack from the Vikings for over two hundred years, let alone the ravages of time and other dangers such as fire and flood. The library at Glastonbury Abbey was all but destroyed by fire in

  1184 and one can but weep at what irreplaceable documents were lost.




  The Venerable Bede, regarded as the father of British history, was a dedicated researcher and may have had access to some of these lost documents, but he relied heavily on Gildas for his

  coverage of the fifth and sixth centuries and, like Gildas, makes no mention of Arthur. That may by itself seem significant, but Bede was not that interested in events before the arrival of St.

  Augustine, and would not have looked further into ancient British history. He was, however, the first to provide the name Vortigern. His primary research relates to later years, which means that

  England’s foremost historian of the Dark Ages can provide no help with the story of Arthur.




   One can live in hope that some long lost document may surface in an ancient archive, but until then we have to work with what we’ve got and hope that archaeology may

  help substantiate or further define the world in which the events took place. I shall look at each of these sources over the next few chapters, which will also help flesh out a chronology so we

  know where in time to place Arthur.




  Before doing that, though, it is worthwhile listing here the various pedigrees that survive in the ancient records. These are far from reliable – in fact at times they are wholly

  misleading – and they are almost impossible to date. But we will encounter many of these people as we travel through the other documents so it is worth acquainting ourselves with them here

  and trying to get at least a rough chronology. This will also show where the various individuals named Arthur or Artúir or Arthwyr appear.




  GENEALOGIES AND KING LISTS




  One of the key essentials to identifying Arthur is to place him in a specific period of time, along with his contemporaries. Without that we will get nowhere. In the next few

  chapters I will go through the various chronicles and see what timeline they suggest. Here, in order to acquaint ourselves with the names and territories that later emerged in Britain, I shall set

  out the various “royal” pedigrees and make some attempt to date them. Several authorities, not least Dr David Dumville, one of the undisputed experts on the Dark Ages, have demonstrated

  the difficulty in trying to get any chronology from the pedigrees for reasons I shall cover in a moment. So I start with a huge caveat that of all the sources covered in the next few chapters,

  these are amongst the most unreliable. But it seems to make sense to start with the data which is the least in focus and fine tune it as we go along.




  The British pedigrees and regnal lists are extensive and survive in a wide variety of ancient documents, though none contemporary with Arthur’s period. There are three major sources and

  many minor. The major ones are known as the Harleian MS. 3859, Jesus College MS. 20 and Bonedd y Saint. The Harleian manuscript is part of the text which also includes Nennius’s

  Historia Brittonum, but the oldest surviving copy  with the genealogies dates from about 1100. The name Harleian comes from the original collection, now housed in the

  British Library, established by Robert Harley (1661–1724), first Earl of Oxford. The surviving copy of Jesus College MS. 20 (now in the Bodleian Library in Oxford) has been dated to around

  1340, and was probably drawn from a copy completed about a century earlier. The Bonedd y Saint, or “Lineage of the Saints”, survives in many copies and versions, but the oldest

  dates from the end of the thirteenth century. This is held in the National Library of Wales and is known as Peniarth MS. 183. Both the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle and Nennius also provide a number

  of pedigrees.




  The pedigrees start with a contemporary descendant and work backwards through the generations. For instance, the first genealogy of the kingdom of Gwynedd listed in Harleian MS. 3859 begins:




  

    

      

        Uen map iguel map catell map Rotri map mermin map etthil . . .


      


    


  




  . . . “Owen son of Iguel son of Catell” and so on. For the purposes of this book I want to reverse them into the order we usually understand genealogies, reading

  from earliest to latest.




  Clearly these genealogies are so far removed in time from the Arthurian period that their accuracy is spurious. This is not simply because they may have been corrupted by scribal errors, but

  because there has been ample time for genealogies to have been fabricated. The primary reason for producing a pedigree is to identify a priority of descent, and thereby a claim to a title or land,

  and later rulers would have no compunction in having their scribes create a false genealogy. It is only by comparing the many hundreds of documents that survive that we can identify variances and

  attempt to correct them.




  The other problem is that all too few of these genealogies contain identifiable dates. The only way to create a chronology is by working backward or forward from known dates and for that reason

  I take many of the following lists beyond our period of 400–600AD in order to get a firm footing. But dating pedigrees has  an inherent problem.

  There is a general rule of thumb that a generation covers 25 to 30 years. We can easily test that. In the Mammoth Book of British Kings & Queens, I list a pedigree for Queen Elizabeth II

  from Beli Mawr, the first known British king who lived in about 100BC. It consists of 73 generations covering approximately 2050 years, equalling 28 years per generation.

  However, it is a very approximate yardstick. We do not always know if a name in a genealogy is a first born or last born, and a man could father a son at any time from, say, age 15 to 65. It is

  quite easy to have a youngest son who is younger than his own nephew. Unless we have some corroborating dates it is easy to be out by an entire generation.




  In the following pedigrees I alternate generations by 25 and 30 years to keep the average to around 28. I use the term floruit to denote the period of an individual’s prime of life,

  from about age 20 to 50. The dates given for floruit therefore are not birth-death. Where any real dates are known I provide them. In some cases I list generations from brothers and because

  you have to allow ten or more years between a range of brothers I have extended the generational span accordingly from 30 to 40 years. Clearly all of this is very approximate but, if the pedigree

  itself is in any way accurate, it will give us a bearing on an individual at least to within thirty to forty years. Even so, some displacements in time do occur, which suggests corruption within

  the pedigree.




  I am indebted to the work of P.C. Bartrum who has collected and assimilated many of these surviving pedigrees in Early Welsh Genealogical Tracts (1966) and explored them further in A

  Welsh Classical Dictionary (1993). Without his work the following would have been extremely difficult. However I have not always followed the dates that Bartrum has assigned to individuals,

  preferring to follow my own logic as consistently as I can.




  Following the sequence I discussed above, starting with the kingdoms in the north, the following charts begin with the ancestry of Coel and Cunedda and work through the Men of

  the North to Wales, the south-west and finally Brittany. I also include the Saxon pedigrees, such as they are.




  This first table lists the two pedigrees in Harleian MS. 3859  that show the descent of both Cunedda and Coel through collateral lines from Beli. The names given are first

  the Latin names, as per the pedigree, followed by their Celtic equivalent, as per Bartrum.




  

    Table 3.2 The ancestors of Cunedda and Coel
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  The table shows the limitations of the 25–30 year average for each generation, especially when the starting point is also vague. If we assume that Amalech in the first column is a

  duplication of Aballac, then there are 15 generations to Coel and 17 to Cunedda, which gives us roughly 410 and 465 respectively. That gives a reasonable mid-life floruit for Coel, but the

  extra generation places Cunedda too late. Since Cunedda is supposed to have married Coel’s daughter, he must have lived a generation earlier, in the 420s. Although Coel’s dates seem

  about right, if the name listed as his father, Guotepauc, was really the title “Protector”, it would push him back a generation, making him too early.




  It shows that though the generation calculation may get you to roughly the right period, you need other data to fine tune it, albeit still approximately. The more we work through the pedigrees,

  the more the chronology will come into focus.




  Table 3.3 introduces the second “Arthur” after Artorius. Because Coel’s descendants are so numerous, I have grouped them by generation, giving an idea of their territories. I

  have excluded Coel’s daughter Gwawl who married Cunedda, who appears in a later chart, and Coel’s third son Dydrwr, whose descendants are not known. Because each line includes older and

  younger sons, I’ve lengthened the prime-of-life “floruit” to forty years, and averaged the generation span to about thirty years.




  This table is a synthesis of several pedigrees, not all of which concur. Presenting them in a chronological form opens up even more queries. For instance, the few certain dates we know are the

  life of Kentigern and the fall of Ceredig, last king of Elmet, who was expelled by Edwin of Northumbria around 619/620. Ceredig is usually regarded as the son, or successor, of Gwallawg, who was

  involved in battles with the early kings of Bernicia (northern Northumbria and the southern territory of the Gododdin) in the 580s. But Gwallawg is recorded as the son of Llenauc, great-grandson of

  Coel, and thus could only have lived around the early 500s. It is possible that the sons were born in their father’s older years, but that raises the question of older sons more likely to

  succeed (or, if they were killed in battle, to be  remembered in the poems). It suggests there may be a missing generation. The same applies to Dunod, who is always listed as a

  son of Pabo, yet the annals give his death as 590, suggesting either that he lived a very long time or that there is a generation missing.




  

    Table 3.3 The descendants of Coel
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  The most confused genealogy belongs to the children of Mar (also called Mor) and Maeswig, grandsons of Coel. Indeed, Bartrum conjectures that Mar and Maeswig may have been the same person, as

  they feature commonly in the ancestry of their descendants. Mar’s son Einion is sometimes listed as a son of Arthwys, but we know that Einion’s son Rhun must have been contemporary with

  Maelgwyn Gwynedd (i.e. 500–540) because Rhun’s daughter married Maelgwyn’s son. Eliffer is sometimes listed as a son of Gwrwst, but the earlier pedigrees treat him as a son of

  Arthwys and this best suits the chronology.




  This table should not be set in stone. It is an approximation of descendants and chronology but it is unlikely to be out more than 25/30 years either way. It places Arthwys somewhere in

  Yorkshire in the period 470–510 which, as we will see, ties in with the probable dates of Arthur of Badon. It does not mean that he is the same as King Arthur, but it raises the question as

  to whether some activities attributed to Arthwys in now-lost ancient records were picked up by Nennius and Geoffrey. We have tentatively recognised a part of the jigsaw.




  These were not the only descendants of Coel and Cunedda, or “Men of the North”. There were also the British rulers of Alclud (Strathclyde), with their capital at

  Dumbarton. Only one of the ancient records lists their pedigree, so we have no corroboration. Some of the other Men of the North, who ruled amongst the Votadini at Din Eidyn (Edinburgh) also belong

  to this pedigree, through Dyfnwal Hen rather than Coel, so I have amalgamated all of them below. The only change I have made is that, in the pedigrees, the future rulers of Strathclyde (Neithon and

  Bili), are listed as descended from Dyfnwal’s son Gwyddno, but that is impossible according to the time scale. I believe this was a scribal error mistaking their descent from a later Gwyddno,

  descended from Garwynwyn. This is supported by the later Gwyddno having another son called Alpin who is recorded amongst the princes of Strathclyde.




  

     Table 3.4 The descendants of Ceretic of Strathclyde
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  To complete the North, we need to match all of the above against the rulers of Dál Riata in Argyll, and the Pictish kings. The chronology of the kings of the Picts at

  this time is extremely confused and complicated, and is further aggravated by their kingship passing through the female line, making paternity difficult to track. The table below shows both sets of

  rulers as a list of kings, rather than a pedigree. This includes our third “Arthur”.




  

    Table 3.5 The rulers of Dál Riata and the Picts




    

      

        	

          Picts


        



        	

          

            

              Dál Riata


            


          


        

      




      

        	

          Talorc (400–424)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Drust (424–453)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Talorc (453–457)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Nechtan Morbet (457–468)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Drest (468–498)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Galanan (498–513)


        



        	

          

            

              Fergus (498–501)


            


          


        

      




      

        	

          Drest mac Drust (513–516 and 521–529)


        



        	

          

            

              Domangart (501–507)


            


          


        

      




      

        	

          Drest mac Girom (513–521 and 529–533)


        



        	

          

            

              Comgall (507–538)


            


          


        

      




      

        	

          Gartnait and Cailtram (533–541)


        



        	

          

            

              Gabhran (538–558)


            


          


        

      




      

        	

          Talorg (541–552)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Drest (552–553)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Cennalath (553–557)


        



        	

          


        

      




      

        	

          Brude (556–584)


        



        	

          

            

              Conall (558–574)


            


          


        

      




      

        	

          Gartnait (584–602)


        



        	

          

            

              Aedan (574–608) and his son Artúir (c560–596)


            


          


        

      




      

        	

          Nechtan/Neithon (602–621) (same as Neithon of Alclud in Table 3.4)


        



        	

          


        

      


    


  




   We now move our attention to Wales. Table 3.6 lists the pedigree of the kings of Dyfed. They were descended from the Irish tribe of the Déisi, who

  were driven out of Leinster in the fourth century and settled in Demetia in south-west Wales, under Eochaid mac Artchorp.




  

    Table 3.6 The rulers of Dyfed




    [image: ]


  




  This is a rare example where there is both a Welsh pedigree and an independent Irish one. The latter, from the Book of Uí Maine, is listed in the first column, as

  reprinted by Bartrum from a twelfth century document held in the Bodleian Library (MS. Rawlinson B.502). The second column is the Welsh version from Jesus College MS.20. The Welsh list is dubious

  for the first five generations where at some stage a different pedigree has been fused on to Tryphun to create a descent from Magnus Maximus. I have placed those names in brackets but they are best

  ignored. From Tryphun on the two pedigrees agree. This pedigree is important because the third Arthur is our first “real” Arthur.




   The chronology looks reliable. It allows for Eochaid to settle in Demetia in the mid to late fourth century, which fits in with known events. It allows Vortipor to be an old

  man at the time of Gildas (the above would give Vortipor’s life-span as 470–540), and it terminates at the known dates assigned to Rhain. Allowing for an error of maybe no more than 20

  years, we can fix Arthur of Dyfed firmly in the late sixth century.




  The pedigree of the rulers of Gwent and Glywysing (Table 3.7), which includes our fourth “Arthur”, is both complicated and confusing. Unlike in Gwynedd (Table 3.8),

  where a strong hereditary kingship became established early on, in Gwent this proved harder to do. Leslie Alcock, who undertook a major archaeological study at Dinas Powys in Glamorgan, has

  suggested that because Gwent and Glamorgan had been strongly Romanized, Gwent clung more tenaciously to the Roman way of life and no single hereditary kingship emerged for some time. Instead, there

  were competing administrators and governors, no doubt many from the old Silurian nobility, all of whom sought overall authority but few of whom achieved it. When chroniclers tried to piece this

  back together two or three centuries later the key records were lost. The position is not helped by Gwent incorporating three or four small kingdoms, which began independently and at various times

  merged or regained independence. Gwent and Glywysing were the two main kingdoms. Part of Glywysing was originally called Cernyw and became Gwynllwg. In later years when Glywysing merged with Gwent

  it was called Morgannwg. To the east of Gwent was Ergyng, which later became a sub-kingdom of Gwent.




  The following table depicts all of these parallel and sometimes overlapping dynasties, and tries to rectify some of the obvious errors in the old genealogies. For instance, the Jesus College

  manuscript shows a descent from Caradog Vreichfras, placing him so far back as to be contemporary with the Emperor Constantine. Yet other sources we will encounter show him as a companion of King

  Arthur. A study of the pedigree shows that two recurring names (Meurig and Erb) have become repeated, conflating two pedigrees into one and doubling the span of time.




  

    Table 3.7 The rulers of Gwent and Glywysing
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  Dates for some of the reigns are more reliable by the eighth century, and the death of Ffernfael ap Ithel is recorded as 775 in the Welsh Annals. We also know that

  Meurig’s father, Tewdrig, died after the battle of Tintern when he was already of an advanced age. That battle has been variously dated between 577 and 630, with around 626 being the most

  likely. However, Morgan ap Athrwys is believed to have died in 665, which is too early for his position in the chart. We know that many of these kings lived to an advanced age, even the later ones

  not listed here. Hywel ap Rhys died in around 885, well into his eighties; Tewdrig ap Llywarch was also into his eighties. So we may find a 25–30 generation span insufficient in this

  instance. However, that makes it even more difficult to count back from Tewdrig, as it would push Owain Finddu, son of Magnus Maximus, back too far. Meurig’s mother Enhinti is identified as

  either the daughter or sister of Urien of Rheged, so I have placed him in the mid sixth century, even though he was probably of the same generation as Cadog.




  The table is nevertheless within a reasonable degree of accuracy and provides a life span for Arthur of Gwent of around 610–680, perhaps slightly earlier to accommodate his son and the

  known longevity of his grandfather. This will seem late for those who have theorised that he is the Arthur of  Badon. This Arthur’s primary advocates are Alan Wilson and

  Baram Blackett and, in Artorius Rex Discovered, they give Arthur’s dates as 503–575, or a floruit of 525–555, a century earlier than the above. I find it difficult

  to accept such a date if the above pedigree is even approximately accurate. I suspect we may be missing a generation or two, even assuming the lines of succession are correct.




  One of the curiosities of this table is that it identifies a person called Medrawd (or Mordred) as a grandson of Caradog, contemporary with Arthur.




  In order to set these chronologies against the main powerbase in Wales, it will be useful here to set out the ruling dynasty of Gwynedd, where the chronology is better

  understood. It will help us understand who else was active at the time of Badon, and during the lifetimes of the other Arthurs so far identified.




  Table 3.2 provided dates for Cunedda of 440–470 but, as discussed, he almost certainly belonged to an earlier generation which I have adjusted here. These pedigrees are taken from Harleian

  MS. 3859; though I have modernised the names where possible for easier understanding. Also, as with Table 3.3, because I am charting brothers and cousins, I have allowed a 40–year

  floruit, rather than 30, and used an average generation span of 30 years rather than 25–30.




  The chronology throws up a few anomalies, especially in the line of Ceredigion. We know that Seisyll conquered parts of Dyfed sometime in the eighth century, probably in 730. To accommodate this

  I have had to move Seisyll, his father and descendants down by two generations. However, as we have no independent dates to confirm Clydog’s ancestors it is impossible to know when these

  missing generations occur. Something has to be adrift. There are nine generations from Cunedda to Arthwen, who died in 807. Taking the average 25–30 years per generation, that gives 250

  years, which would put Arthwen’s mid-life at around 675, suggesting we are missing four generations. It means we cannot be sure where to place Arthfoddw, which may prove important later.




  

    Table 3.8 The rulers of Gwynedd and other descendants of Cunedda
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    Table 3.9 The rulers of Powys, Gwrtheyrnion and Brycheiniog




    [image: ]


  




   In the house of Gwynedd, we find that around the time of Cadwallon and Cadwaladr, the chronology shifts out of sync, suggesting an earlier date. This may

  mean that they were descended from the older sons and thus the generation span should be reduced to 20–25 years. However, by the time of Cynan this has righted itself, suggesting that some

  younger sons must have inherited, perhaps through the deaths of older brothers in conflict.




  We know virtually nothing about the rulers of the other three kingdoms to be able to corroborate their dates although the death dates for Idris of Meirionydd and Cadwal of Rhos, taken from the

  Annals, do fit the pattern. There is a legend about the giant Idris, after whom the mountain Cader Idris is supposed to be named, that says he was killed by Arthur. The ruler Idris was called Idris

  the Tall, and the date of his death would be roughly contemporary with Arthur of Gwent, or just possibly Arthur of Dyfed.




  There are two other major Welsh kingdoms that we have not yet charted and, because they are related, I shall list their rulers together. These were Powys and Brycheiniog. Hemmed between the two

  was the small but historically significant kingdom of Buellt and Gwrtheyrnion, whose later rulers inherited Glywysing and Brycheiniog.




  The pedigrees for Powys are highly corrupted and virtually no two agree. Bartrum has, however, detected a reasonable pattern which may reflect the original. There is still much

  confusion over the immediate descendants of Vortigern, and, although the general consensus is that Cyngen the Famous was the son of Cadell Gleaming-Hilt, there are sufficient other pedigrees that

  show an additional generation between them. However, we know that Eiludd survived the Battle of Chester in 615 in which his brother Selyf was killed. It is also fairly certain that Elisedd, whose

  memory is commemorated in Eliseg’s Pillar, erected by his great-grandson Cyngen, was active in the early 700s.




  The table above includes a secondary but otherwise unknown cadet line of Powys, descended from Brittu, variously treated as a son of Vortigern, Cattegirn, or Cadell. I’ve shown him here as

  Cadell’s brother because otherwise his descendants shift too far out of sync.




  The pedigrees of Armorica are also vague and frequently confused with the pedigrees of Dumnonia. Part of the problem is that when the Britons migrated to Armorica in the

  fifth century, they took local names with them, and two of the principalities of Armorica were called Domnonée and Cornouaille. The latter should not be confused with Cernow, which later

  became Cornwall, or Cernyw which, as we shall see, was part of Glywysing. Just to add to the confusion, the Welsh name for Armorica was Llydaw, and it seems that name also had its equivalent in

  southeast Wales, probably on the borders of Brycheiniog and Gwent, and perhaps bordering Ergyng. Caradog Vreichfras was associated with Llydaw, possibly suggesting that he ruled Brittany, but which

  probably means he ruled territory from Brycheiniog to Ergyng, including Llydaw.




  Most of these pedigrees trace their descent from Eudaf Hen. However, unlike the Welsh pedigrees, the Breton and Cornish ones have become greatly corrupted and merged with legend, to the point

  that the two have become almost indistinguishable. The following presents a reasonable picture whilst recognising the non-historicity of much of it. We shall need to sift through the data very

  carefully.




  

    Table 3.10 The rulers of Dumnonia and Armorica [Brittany]
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    Table 3.11 The ancestors of the Saxons
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   Not all the names in the line of Armorica are related. Cynan’s line was interrupted after Budic when the kingdom was usurped by Canao, whose

  descendants ruled until Cynan’s line was restored under Alanus (see Chapter 14 for further discussion on the implications of this for the Tristan legend).




  The above has covered the Welsh pedigrees, but we also need to consider the early Saxon royal pedigrees, as listed in Nennius and the ASC. The ASC takes its

  ancestries back to the god Woden, but though we can ignore that, that is not a reason for treating the whole of the ancestries as fabrication. They are equally as reliable or suspect as the British

  ones. The ASC pedigrees do not always agree with those in Nennius, so where they vary I have noted accordingly. Nennius provides no pedigree for the West Saxons, East Saxons, South Saxons or

  Lindsey. Indeed the ASC is also silent on the South Saxons, yet their chieftain, Aelle, was regarded by Bede as the first Bretwalda, or overlord of the Saxons. Nennius identifies Soemil as

  the first to separate Deira from Bernicia, and with his floruit of around 440, he must remain the earliest named Angle in Britain. Nennius also credits Wilhelm as being the first to rule

  over the East Angles, showing that in those two generations the Angles had moved from being mercenaries and invaders, to settlers with established territories. Icel and Hengist both fall into that

  same generation, and although logic would suggest that Hengist must have reigned earlier, if he really was the first Saxon to be invited over by Vortigern, the record suggests something different.

  We will explore this in more detail later.




  The purpose of exploring these pedigrees in such detail has been to try and ascertain an approximate chronology as a backcloth against which we can paint in some detail. Now we

  can start our exploration for Arthur amongst the ancient chronicles.
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  THE CHRONICLERS




  1. The early chronicles




  Now that we have some idea of who lived when, it would be helpful to explore the few relevant chronicles that exist in relation to Britain to see what they can tell us about

  what was going on. In order to fix a date for Arthur we need to chart the events leading to Badon.




  A good starting place is not in Britain, but in Gaul, with the Gallic Chronicle, one of the few contemporary documents that give us a firm, if contestable, date. We do not know who

  compiled the Chronicle, but it was a continuation of an earlier chronicle established by the scholar Jerome, finished in 378AD. In fact there are two Gallic

  Chronicles, one of which stops at the year 452, whilst the other continues to 511. The 452 Chronicle was once attributed to Prosper of Aquitaine, who also produced his own continuation

  of Jerome’s Chronicle, but whoever compiled the 452 Chronicle – and there is a surprising candidate somewhat closer to home whom we shall encounter later – held

  ecclesiastical views that differed from Prosper’s. Prosper’s work shows him as a supporter of the views of Augustine of Hippo, whilst the Gallic chronicler was sympathetic towards the

  Pelagians. His Chronicle is important because it was a contemporary record by someone who knew Britain.




  The dates within the Gallic Chronicle are not without their problems as the compiler used more than one system. However, the supporters of the Chronicle have, to a large degree,

  reconciled  the dates, especially in the later years, and the two that interest us are accurate to within a year or two.




  The Chronicle has two entries relating to Britain in the post-Roman period.




  

    

      

        Honorius XVI [410AD]. At this time the strength of the Romans was completely reduced by [a host of enemies] who were gaining strength. The

        British provinces were devastated by the Saxons. The Vandals and the Alans devastated part of Gaul; what remained the tyrant Constantine occupied. The Sueves occupied the better part of

        Spain. Finally, Rome itself, the capital of the world, suffered most foully the depredations of the Goths.




        

          Theodosius XVIII [441AD]. The British, who to this time had suffered from various defeats and misfortunes, are reduced to the power of the

          Saxons [i.e. the Saxons held sway].


        


      


    


  




  The 511 Chronicle records the last event in similar words, though with one interesting addition: “Britannia, lost to the Romans, yields to the power of the

  Saxons.”




  These two entries are of great significance. The first makes clear that the Saxon incursions into Britain were of some strength, sufficient to “devastate” the provinces, though

  whether it means some or all four (five?) provinces, is not clear. Some authorities have preferred to treat this entry as relating to the year 408, suggesting a build-up of Saxons within Britain

  and that the lack of help by Rome against the Saxons is what caused the British to eject the Roman administration. It also adds reason to why, around this time, the British were so keen to appoint

  their own emperor. As the record shows, though, “the tyrant Constantine” (Constantine III) moved away from Britain to occupy Gaul, leaving Britain further bereft of forces.




  The second entry is the more remarkable. The wording “yields to the power” implies that by 441, Britain was under the control of the Saxons, an event usually placed in the second

  half of the century. Likewise, the 511 Chronicle’s phrase “lost to the Romans” implies that it was not until the year 441 that Britain formally passed from Roman control to

  Saxon. Even though  Honorius had apparently told the British to look to their own defences in 410, he had probably not meant to sever Britain from the Empire. For thirty years

  it remained in limbo.




  Another entry of interest appears in the chronicles maintained by Prosper of Aquitaine, which ran parallel to the Gallic Chronicles. Prosper lived throughout this period, about

  390–465, and had a keen awareness of events, especially during his role as notary to Pope Leo the Great. He records the following event for the year 429:




  

    

      

        Agricola, a Pelagian, the son of the Pelagian bishop Severianus, corrupted the British churches by the insinuation of his doctrine. But at the persuasion of the deacon

        Palladius, Pope Celestine sent Germanus, bishop of Auxerre, as his representative and, having rejected the heretics, directed the British to the catholic faith.


      


    


  




  Prosper is the only source for the date of Germanus’s visit to Britain, placing it right in the middle of that period from the end of Roman administration in 409 to the

  apparent domination of Britain by the Saxons in 441. Germanus was a native of Auxerre, in north-central Gaul, and came from an aristocratic family. Trained in law, he became a governor of Armorica

  and was raised to the rank of dux. In 418, he was appointed Bishop of Auxerre.




  Constantius of Lyon wrote a “life” of Germanus, Vita Sancti Germani, around the year 480. Although it was written while those who knew Germanus were still alive, the

  Vita shows little evidence of research. Any factual reliability is buried beneath a welter of hyperbole and hagiophily.




  Constantius confirms Germanus’s visit, saying that it had arisen following “a deputation from Britain”. We do not know who in Britain sent the deputation, but it shows that

  Britain was not isolated, and that there was traffic to and from Gaul, and probably the rest of the Mediterranean world.




  Constantius tells us that Germanus, with Bishop Lupus, crossed the Channel during winter. They were beset by a great storm, but through prayer arrived safely in Britain. We do not know where

  Germanus landed, but it was probably at Richborough  in Kent, where there was a strong Christian community. Constantius reveals that they were met by “great crowds”

  who had come “from many regions”, and that news of their arrival spread far and wide. Eventually the Pelagians, who had gone “into hiding” for fear of Germanus, reappeared,

  “flaunting their wealth” and prepared for a debate at a “meeting place”. Constantius does not tell us where this was, but as he tells us that soon after the debate Germanus

  visited the shrine of St Alban, we may presume that they met at the Roman amphitheatre at Verulamium. Verulamium was the third largest town in Britain and remained fully functioning throughout the

  fifth century.




  During the debate, Germanus, through his inspired responses, out-manipulated the Pelagians and received the accolades of the crowds. Constantius goes on to say that a man “of high military

  rank” gave his young blind daughter to the bishops to heal. Germanus suggested that the tribune take his daughter to the heretics, but the heretics blanched at the idea and begged the bishops

  to cure the girl, which they did. Germanus and Lupus won the day and “this damnable heresy had been thus stamped out.”




  After visiting the shrine, Germanus tripped, injuring his foot, and had to be taken to a house where he was confined to a bed for several days. A fire broke out, burning several houses

  “roofed with reeds”, and the wind carried the flames towards the house where Germanus lay. Although the flames engulfed the surrounding houses, Germanus’s was spared.




  What Constantius tells us next is most revealing:




  

    

      

        Meanwhile, the Saxons and the Picts had joined forces to make war upon the Britons. The latter had been compelled to withdraw their forces within their camp and, judging

        their resources to be utterly unequal to the contest, asked the help of the holy prelates. The latter sent back a promise to come and hastened to follow it.


      


    


  




  Constantius does not tell us where this “camp” was situated, but does say that it was during Lent and that upon the arrival of the bishops the soldiers eagerly

  sought baptism. A small chapel was built out of branches, and Easter was celebrated. In the absence  of any other military leader, Germanus offered himself as their general.

  Constantius continues:




  

    

      

        He chose some lightly-armed troops and made a tour of the outworks. In the direction from which the enemy were expected he saw a valley enclosed by steep mountains. Here

        he stationed an army on a new model, under his own command.




        By now the savage host of the enemy was close at hand and Germanus rapidly circulated an order that all should repeat in unison the call he would give as a battle-cry. Then, while the

        enemy were still secure in the belief that their approach was unexpected, the bishops three times chanted the Alleluia. All, as one man, repeated it and the shout they raised rang through the

        air and was repeated many times in the confined space between the mountains.




        The enemy were panic-stricken, thinking that the surrounding rocks and the very sky itself were falling on them. Such was their terror that no effort of their feet seemed enough to save

        them. They fled in every direction, throwing away their weapons and thankful if they could save their skins. Many threw themselves into the river, which they had just crossed at their ease,

        and were drowned in it.
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